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Chapterl - Introduction And Methodology

1.1 Overview
Thisreport examinesquantitative data collectedwithin the SocialMedia, Men who have sexwith
men, Sexualand HolisticHealth study (SMMASH3)which was developedin collaborationwith NHS
GreaterGlasgowand Clydeand NHSLothianand the SexuaHealthand BBVTeambasedat Glasgow
CaledonianUniversity. The aim of this report is to presentthe findingsrelating to those survey
participantswho live in GreaterGlasgowand ClydeHealthBoard,LothianHealthBoardand the rest
of Scotland.Tothese ends,we presenta summaryof the datafor all ¥ 3 IbiseXual,and other men
who have sexwith Y' S (GBMSM)n Scotlandand then a comparativeanalysisof menwho live in
Greater Glasgowand Clyde Health Board (GGC)Lothian Health Board (Lothian)and the ¥ w S& (i
{ 02 i (RBSJ.RQ
Specificallyye addresghe following researchaimsin relationto eachof thesepopulations:

f TodescribeLJ: NJIi A @dcibderyfofrapRicharacteristics.

i Todescribetheir sexualandsexuahealthbehaviours.

1 Toexploretheir reasongfor not usingcondoms.

1 Toexploretheir HIVandother sexuallytransmittedinfection testingbehaviours.

1 Toexploretheir PrERUse,currentandfuture intentions

1 Toexploretheir useof online sexuahealthandother health services

1 Toexaminetheir experience®f sexualpleasureandsexualabuse.

9 Todescribetheir mental health.

1 Toexploretheir smoking,alcoho| andrecreationaldrug use.

1 Todescribetheir gaysocialmediaand other socialmediause.

1 Toexaminetheir blood donationandattitudestowardsblood donationpolicies.

1 Toexaminetheir experience®f stigmaand psychologicafunctioning.

1 Toexaminetheir BodyMassindex(BMIl)andexercisdevels.



This initial chapter provides a backgroundto the overall report. It describesthe methodology
underpinningthe SMMASHE surveyand the measuresusedtherein. After this initial context setting,

subsequenthaptersaddressachof the researchaimslisted abovein turn.

1.2 SMMASHE Methodology
1.2.1Funding

SMMASH3vasfunded by HealthProtectionScotland NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde NHSL othian,
NHSTayside HIV Scotland,WaverleyCareand GCU Grindr advertisedthe surveyat no cost whilst
Squirt, Gaydar, Growlr, and Recon provided survey advertising at a reduced cost due to the

communityhealthfocusand ¥ y-@riL IN2 riaturé ddthe work.

1.2.2EthicalApproval

Ethicalapprovalwasobtained from the Nursingand CommunityHealth Science®thicscommittee,

GlasgowCaledoniarniversity:HLS/NCH/19/019.

1.2.3QuestionnaireDevelopment

A crosssectionalsurveywas developedusinga seriesof measureqsee Appendixl), largelydrawn

from previously published work. This was developedin consultation with practitioners in both
commissioningorganisationsand their partner organisationsworking on GBMSMs SexualHealth.

Detailed information was sought regarding participant sociodemographicgage, ethnicity, sexual

orientation, partnershipstatus, living situation, disabilities,employment,financialworries, W 2 dzii y S & & Q
and commercialgay sceneuse).Men were askedabout their sexualbehaviourswith men and with

women, HIVand STltesting history. PrEPuse and attitudes towards blood donation were measured

by adapting existing validated scales.Existingmeasureswere employedto survey LJ- NIi A OA LJ- y ( &
sexual wellbeing, sexual confidence and experiencesof sexual abuse. We also asked about

diagnosed mental health, levels of anxiety and depression, experiencesof gay stigma and

psychologicalvellbeing (includingemotional competencyand senseof coherence) Finally,a range
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of measureswere used to assesstheir alcohol and recreational drug use (including? OK SY & SE Q
behaviours)and use of socialandW & 2 O A Zne@aEQizestiofnaireitems were derived from our
own previouswork in the field (seeFrankiset al., 2013, Frankiset al., 2016b)or other previously
published survey items (as describedabove). An international steering committee, made up of
academicspolicymakersstatutory and NGOserviceproviders,cliniciansand community members
reviewedthe questionsfor clarity, appropriatenessand comprehensivenesg hefinal versionof the

surveyis availablein Appendixl.

1.2.4 Pilot Work

The methods used in this study were broadly similar to those used in our previous work, the
SMMASHand SMMASH study (SocialMedia, Men who have sex with men and SexualHealth
survey),which focusedon the sexualhealth and socialmediause of menwho havesexwith menin
Scotland(see Frankiset al., 2013; Frankiset al., 2016a; Frankiset al., 20160. Thismeantthat the
methodsusedin this study had effectively alreadybeen previouslypiloted in the earlier work and
were successfullyedeployedherein. Regardinghe new measureswhich were firstly introducedin
the SMMASH3urvey(e.g.blood donation and attitudes towards PrEP)these were adaptedby the
researchgroup and further piloted in a group of GBMSMexperts (see relevant chaptersfor a

detaileddescription).

1.2.5ParticipantRecruitmentand SurveyCompletionProcedures

The SMMASH3urvey collected anonymous,online selfcomplete questionnaireswith GBMSMin
ScotlandWales,EnglandNorthernlireland andthe Republicof Ireland.It shouldbe noted herethat
SMMASH3urveyfocusedon Scotland Wales,Northern Ireland and Republicof Irelandonly, but a
samplingerror introduced by some of the social media companiesmeant that some GBMSMin
Englandwvere alsotargetedvia someapps.Thesurveywasadministeredonline via REDCapetween
December 2019 and mid-March 2020. Thus, data collection completed before the COVIBL9

pandemicand subsequeniockdownin the UKwhich started on 23 March 2020. GBMSMusinggay



specificsocialmedia websitesand apps (specificallyGrindr, Gaydar,Recon,Squirt, Growlr, Planet
Romeo, Scruff,and Hornet) were invited to participate when their profile location, IP addressor
smartphoneGP & o-ordinateswere locatedin one of the four target countries.Overa 3-weekperiod
(betweenl15th December2019and 7th January2020)the usersof all but one website(Romeo)were
senteither a pop-up messageor an inbox messageaskingthem to participatein the survey.Banner
advertisementsvere employedto advertisethe surveyonly by PlanetRomeothrough a one-month
period (from 15th December2019to 15th January2020). The SMMASH3urveywasalsoadvertised
through Facebookand Twitter. Paid advertisingwas usedto send a clickableadvertto Facebook
users,who were men aged18+locatedin one of the four Celticcountrieswho liked a rangeof gay
and HIVrelated socialissuesand media personalities.A recruitment request was tweeted on the
SMMASH3witter account,targetingvarioussocialand relevant health twitter accounts(e.g.8 gay
barsin Scotland HIVScotland WaverleyCareetc.),and requestingthem to retweet this to advertise
the survey;a link wasalsoprovidedunder eachtweet publicisedby the SMMASHJ witter account,
which providedthe option of surveycompletion.Dueto a lower recruitment rate than expected,a
secondrecruitment wave took place through the gay socialmedia websitesand apps, which was
completedby the end of February2020, whilst the Facebooland Twitter recruitmentwasextended
until mid-March 2019.Clickingon the messagebanneradvertor on the relevanta i ¢ Sp8bificised
by the SMMASH3Twitter accounttook participantsto the surveylanding page on REDCarfsee
https://www.project-redcap.org) which providedfull detailsof the research explainedthe nature of
the questionsinvolvedand the organisationbehindthe survey.It alsoemphasised¢he anonymous,
confidential and voluntary nature of participation and confirmed the & (i dzRethi€aiiapproval.
Participantswere then able to make an informed decisionwhether to proceedwith the surveyor
declineparticipation, by clickingthe relevantoption. When participantsagreedto participatein the
study, they were askedto complete questionnairescoveringsociocdemographicssocialmediause,

sexualbehaviour, physical,and mental health information. After survey completion, participants



were takento an exit pagewhich providedlinksto local GBMSMspecificsexualand mental health
servicesshouldthey wishto follow up on any of the issuesaisedwithin the survey.

Thesamplingmethodsadoptedwithin the study meanthat it isimpossibleto generatean accurate
responserate. Thisis becausemost socialmedia did not have the ability to ascertainhow many
messageswere read, or adverts were seen, by unique users. A final sample size of n=1110
participantswere recruited in Scotland slightly lower than the previousSMMASH study (n=1547)
(Frankiset al., 2016). As participantswere sampledfrom gay specificsociosexuamedia and social
media like Facebookand Twitter, the results of this study are only generalizableto GBVISM in
Scotlandwho usethese websites/apps.Thisis an important limitation of this study and shouldbe

bornein mind wheninterpreting all of the resultspresentedherein.

1.3 StatisticalAnalyses

Datawere analysedusing SPS25.0. Missingdata occurredfor many of the variablesin this study;
within this report we provide the samplesizefor eachsub-analysisn the text or relevanttable, but
do not separatelyspecifythe missingdata in eachcase.Parametricanalysesvere employed,given
that our data was normally distributed. Variableswith two levelswere assessedvith either Chi2or
IndependentSamplesT-Tests Variableswith three levelswere assessedvith Ch? or ANOVA(using
2 Sf OtksQ@here homogeneity of variance was absent) with significant differences further
exploredwith 1 2 O K 6G RtEsK)since samplesizeswere almost invariably very different). This
report wasfunded by NHSGGCand NHSLothianHealthBoardsso the analyticalfocusof this report
wasto comparemen livingin NHSGGCwith men living in NHSLothianand the RoS Sbling reports,
focusingon HIV+GBMSM GBMSMIiving in NHSTayside NHSForth Valleyand NHSHighlandsand
Islands (funded by HIV Scotland,NHS Taysideand Waverley Care, respectively)have also been

produced.All reports will be made availableon the www.smmash2020.orgvebsite, following each

T dzy’ RaPpxdral
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1.4Summary

The SMMASH surveyrecruited 1110 GBVISM aged16 and over in Scotlandfrom online sociosexual
media and wider social media between December2019 and mid-March 2020 Participantswere

askeda range of questionsaround their sexual,mental and wider health behavioursas well as

sociodemographiénformation. Therest of this report providesa detailed analysisof these results,

comparingmenwho live in NHSGGCNHSLothian andthe RoS.



Chapter2-Sampledemographics

2.1lIntroduction

This chapter describesthe demographiccharacteristicsof GBMSMwithin the SMMASH3study.
Herein we examine the whole of the dataset recruited within Scotlandand compare the sub

populationsliving within three National Health Service(NHS)ScotlandHealth Board regions: NHS
GreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianand NHSBoardareascomprisingthe Restof Scotland
(RoS).

2.2SampleSize

Participantsrecruitedto this study were GBMSMaged16 yearsand over, usinggay sociosexuaand

socialmediain Scotland Ofthe 1110participantswho completedthe online survey,responsedrom

men living within NHSGGCaccountedfor 32%(n=352/1110),NHSLothian25% (h=274/1110)and

the NHSBoardareascomprisingthe RoS44%(n=484/1110)seeFigure2.1).

NHS HEALTH BOARD REGIONS

H Glasgow ®mLothian mRest of Scotland

Figure2.1. Participantsrecruitment per NHSHealth Boardregion
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2.3 RecruitmentVia Sociosexuaand SocialMedia Networks

Figure2.2 outlinesthe pattern of recruitment via the sociosexuamedia. The most prevalentgroup
of participants were those recruited from Scruff (24%, n=263/1110),followed by Grindr (16%,
n=179/1110),Recon(16%,n=174/1110),and Facebook(14%,n=153/1110).Proportionally fewer

participantswere recruitedfrom Hornet(3%,n=12/1110)and Romeo(0.2%,n=2/1110).

SOCIOSEXUAL MEDIA

Twitter

) 3% Facebook
Squirt 0 14%

12%

Gaydar
8%

Scruff
24% Grindr

16%

Hornet
3%

0% Recon

16%

Figure2.2. Recruitmentby sociosexuabnd socialmedia

2.4t | NI A O\gdGroypd & Q

Participantsin Scotlandwere askedto providetheir age,whichwasthen translatedinto one of four
agegroups(seeTable2.1; Figure2.3). Themajority of participantswere aged46 yearsor older (37%,
n=408/1110).By contrast, those in the youngestage group, 16-25 years,representedthe smallest
proportion of participants(16%,n=175/1110).Thosein the 26-35 age range representedthe 27%
(n=299/1110)f all respondentswhilst those aged36-45 representedanother 21%(n=228/1110)of

all participants.

11



m16-25 = 26-35 = 36-45 =46 and over

Figure2.3. Agegroupsof all SMMASHJarticipants

Table2.1. AgeRangesWhole Sampleand By NHSHealth BoardRegion

AgeRange Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
16-25years 175 15.8 47 13.4 47 17.2 81 16.7
26-35years 299 26.9 119 33.8 69 25.2 111 22.9
36-45years 228 20.5 83 23.6 48 17.5 97 20.0
46 and over 408 36.8 103 29.3 110 40.1 195 40.3
Total 1110 352 274 484

Table 2.1 offers a detailed comparisonby NHSHealth Boardsregions, however further analysis
showedthere wasa significantdifferencein agerelated responsesetweenthe three NHSregions
(¥*=22.06,df=6, p<0.005).In particular, as Table 2.1 shows,in NHSGGCmost of the SMMASH3
participantswere agedbetween 26-35 years(33.8%,n=119)whilst in NHSLothian (40.1%, n=110)

and RoS40.3%n=195)mostmenwere aged46 yearsor older.

12



2.5HighestEducationalQualification

Respondentsn our studywere highly educated(seeTable2.2), with 6 out of 10 (60%,n=656/1086)
holdinga degree,17%(n=183/1086)a postgraduatequalification,21%(n=230/1086)educatedup to

SQAHigherslevel and only 2% (n=17/1086)having no academicqualifications.Thiswas a more

highly educatedsamplethan the Frankiset al. (2018) SMMASHZXurvey,where almost half of the

cohort (51%,n=769/1504)held a degreeand 14% (n=211/1504)a postgraduatequalification, but

neverthelesgeplicatesthe sameoverallpattern in terms of highlyeducatedrespondents.

Table2.2. HighestEducationalQualification: Whole Sampleand By NHSRegion

HighestQualification Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
None 17 1.6 4 1.2 2 0.7 11 2.3
Upto Highers 230 21.2 63 18.2 50 18.5 117 24.9
Degree 656 60.4 212 613 166 61.5 278 59.1
Postgrad.Qualification 183 16.9 67 194 52 19.3 64 13.6
Total 1086 346 270 470

Therewas a significantassociatiorbetweenLJ- NJIi A @dutatioyiaipéofile and NHShealth board
(¥=14.11,df=6, p< 0.05), replicatingthe finding from the SMMASH2roject. Men in the RoSwere
more likely to have no educationalqualificationsor to be educatedonly up to Higherslevel than
those living in GGCand Lothian. By contrast, men in GGCand Lothianwere more likely to hold a
degreeor a postgraduatequalificationcomparedto menin RoSseeFigure2.4).Giventhat Glasgow
and Edinburghhave a concentrationof universitiesand are the location for severalother degree

awardinginstitutions, thesefindingsregardingacademicattainmentare unsurprising.

13
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Lothi n Rest f Scotland

m None = None

= Up to highers m Up to highers

m Degree m Degree

1% = Postgrad 1 Postgrad
19% 19%
L e -
v i |
GGC
m None

m Up to highers
1%

20% 18%

m Degree

m Postgrad

Figure2.4. Educationby NHSregion
2.7 Ethnicity
Asnoted in Table2.3, the vast majority of respondentsidentified themselvesas White; specifically,
White Scottish(70%,n=771/1100),White British Non-Scottish(21%,n=232/1100)and White Other
(6%, n=62/1110). Only 3% (n=35/1100) of participants reported Black, Asian, Mixed and other
ethnicities.
t | NI A Ghhnidityyvisid® found to be significantlydifferent by NHSHealth Board region (x2=

31.24,df=22,p=0.9).
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Table2.3. Ethnicity: Whole Sampleand By NHSHealth BoardRegion

Ethnicity Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS
n % n % n % n %

White Scottish 771 70 249 70.7 171 63.1 351 73.6
White Welsh 12 1.1 4 1.1 3 1.1 5 1.0
White British 193 17.5 54 15.3 55 20.3 84 17.6
White Irish 27 2.5 8 2.3 11 4.1 8 1.7
White Other 62 5.6 26 7.4 20 7.4 16 3.4
Other 10 3.2 11 3.1 11 4.1 13 2.7
Total 1100 352 271 477

2.8 SexualOrientation

Participantswere askedto describetheir sexualorientation as gay, bisexual,straight or other. As
noted below in Figure 2.5, most identified themselvesas gay (81%,n=898/1107),a substantial
cohort of men identified as bisexual (16%, n=177/1107),and few identified as straight (1%,
n=13/1107)or other (1.7%,n=19/1107)including & |j dzS(8=8)Ed LI v & riedlrantl asexual
(n=1).Sexualbrientation (gayversusbisexual/straightwas statisticallydifferent by region (x*=6.30,
df=2, p<0.05),with more men identifyingthemselvesasgayin NHSGGQregion (85.4%,n=293)and

Lothian(84.6%n=226)comparedto the Ro§79.3%n=379)(seeTable2.4).
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Sexual Orientation %
90.0

80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
30.0
20.0

10.0
1.2 1.7

0.0
Gay Bisexual Straight Other

Figure2.5. Sexualbrientation for all SMMASHJarticipants

Table2.4. SexualOrientation: Whole Sampleand By NHSRegion

SexualOrientation Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Gay 898 82.5 293 854 226 84.6 379 793
Bisexual/Straight 190 17.5 50 146 41 15.4 99 20.7
Total 1088 343 267 478
2.9Gender

Participantswere askedabout the genderthat best describedthem. The vast majority identified
themselvesas male (98%,n=1084/1108),0.9% (n=10/1108)consideredthemselvesas non-binary
and 0.6% (n=7/1108) as transmen (see Figure 2.6). None identified as transwomen or female.
Genderwasnot patterned by NHSregion (x*=9.70,df=10,p=0.46).However it isimportant to note
that recruiting from GBMSMsociosexuahpps, as well as surveysthat focusingon penisoriented

sexual behaviours such as SMMASHS3 risks erasng trans and non-binary ¥ 2 t xgedences.
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Therefore these data should not be used as evidence of the lack of trans/non-binary folk in

Scotlandput rather, highlightthat suchpopulationsneedtheir own targetedresearchstudies

GENDER
. Trans womanFemale
Non-binary 9, 0% Other
1%

Male
98%

Figure2.6. Genderthat bestdescribedSMMASH3atrticipants

2.10RelationshipStatus

Participantswere askedto describetheir relationship status. Although multiple relationshiptypes
were reported (including polyamory, being widowed, and open relationships),most participants
(n=1092/1110xouldbe categorisedaseither beingsingle havingaregularmale,or aregularfemale
partner.Most men (54%,n=591/1092)were single,37%(n=408/1092had a regularmale partner (of
whom 36% (n=147/408)were married to/in a civil partnershipwith a man) and 8.5%(n=93/1092)
reported a regularfemale partner (seeFigure2.7). Relationshipstatuswas not patterned by region

()%=7.84,df=4,p=0.97)(seeTable2.5).
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Relationship status %
60.0

50.0
40.0
37.4
30.0

20.0

10.0

Single Regular Male Partner  Regular Female Partner

0.0

Figure2.7. Relationshipstatus of all SMMASH 3 articipants

Table2.5. RelationshipStatus:Whole Sampleand By NHSRegion

Relationshipstatus Whole Sample = NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Single 591 54.1 185 54.1 137 50.4 269 56.3
Regulamale partner 408 37.4 136 39.8 111 40.8 161 33.7

Regularfemale partner 93 8.5 21 6.1 24 8.8 48 10.0

Total 1092 342 272 478

2.11DeclaredDisability

TheEqualityAct (2010)definesbeing disabledon the basisof a physicalor mentalimpairmentthat
hasa Wa dzo a (ahdWi RiySEN@édativeeffecton & 2 Y S 2 abifityd@ undertake normal daily
activities.Participantavere asked¥ 5y®u haveany of the following conditionswhichhavelasted,or
are expectedto lag, more than 12 Y 2 y (i KaadkgiRen a range of options relating to physical,

mental and learningdisabilities(see Table2.6),takenfrom the UKcensusHerein, it isimportant to

18



note that the term WR A & lisiudetita référ @ the presenceof any of the conditionsreported in
Table 2.6; we did not ask participants whether they consideredthemselvesto be disabled, nor
whether they consideredthis issueto be a disability. Overall, about two thirds of participants
indicated they had no disabilities(61%,n=653/1064),however, about one third reported one or
more disability (39%,n=411/1064)(see Figure 2.8). The most common disability reported was a
mental health condition, which affected 14% (n=146/1064)of the cohort, followed by those
sufferingfrom along-term condition (non-HIV)(11.5%n=122/1064).

Reportingany disability was not patterned by NHSregion (x¥*=17.01,df=18, p=0.522).Table 2.6
presentsdeclareddisabilityby eachNHSHealthBoard.Additional Ch? analysesshowedthat none of

the nine conditionslistedin Table2.6 waspatternedby NHSregion.

DECLARED DISABILITY

m any disability m no disability

Figure2.8. Disability asdeclaredfrom all SMMASHJarticipants
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Table2.6. DeclaredDisability: Whole Sampleand By NHSHealth Board

DeclaredDisability Whole Sample NHSGGC  NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Developmentaldisorder 19 1.8 5 15 6 2.3 8 1.7
Learningdifficulty 28 2.6 13 3.9 5 1.9 10 2.1
Learningdisability 1 0.1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0
Blindness 5 0.5 1 0.3 1 4 3 0.6
Deafness 20 1.9 5 15 4 15 11 2.3
Mental health condition 146 13.7 45 136 29 11.1 72 15.3
Physicaldisability 21 2.0 9 2.7 3 1.1 9 1.9
Chronicdisease 122 115 45 136 25 9.5 52 111
Other 49 4.6 18 5.4 11 4.2 20 4.3
No Disability 653 61.4 190 57.2 178 67.9 285 60.6
Total 1064 332 262 470

2.12EmploymentStatus

Participant€employmentstatus was categorisedas either a student, unemployed,employed,self

employed or retired (Figure2.9). The vast majority of the samplewere in current employment
(76.5%,n=847/1107) slightly abovethe Scottishrate of 75%in 2019 (ScottishGovernment,2019).
Only 4% (n=43/1107)were unemployed whilst about 1 in 10 participants were students (11%,
n=117/1107)and 6% (n=63/1107)were retirees. Theseresultsare similarto thoseidentified in the

previousiteration of the SMMASHbroject. Table2.7 providesa detailed descriptionof employment
statusby NHSHealthBoards.However,Ch? analysissuggestedhere were no significantdifferences

in employmentstatusacrosshe three regions(X?=20.02,df=14,p=0.78).
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Employment Status %

80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
30.0

20.0

10.0 . 23
0.0 . .39 - —

0.6
Employed Self-employed Unemployed  Retired Student Disability or Other (please
sickness specify)
benefits
Figure2.9. Employmentstatusfor all SMMASH3articipants
Table2.7. Employment:Whole Sampleand By NHSHealth BoardRegion
EmploymentStatus Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS
n % n % n % n %
Employed 748 67.6 250 71.2 180 65.9 318 65.8
SelfEmployed 99 8.9 26 7.4 23 8.4 50 104
Unemployed 43 3.9 14 4.0 7 2.6 22 4.6
Retired 63 5.7 10 2.8 25 9.2 28 5.8
Student 117 10.6 37 10.5 34 125 46 95
Total 1107 351 273 483

2.13FinanciaMWorries

Participantswere asked, W 5 yu currently have any financial @ 2 NNJaBsivé€igyan a 5-point

Likertscale AsFigure2.10illustrates,the majority of all Scottishparticipants(58%,n=634/1097)said

that they neveror occasionallyhad financialworriesin the pastyearand 42%(n=463/1097)of all

men reported that they had financialworries sometimesor all of the time in the pastyear. Asthe
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Ch? analysisshowed, financial worries were not patterned by NHSHealth board (x*=466, df=2,

p=0.79).

FINANCIAL WORRIES

m Occasional / Never

m Sometimes - All of the time

Figure2.10.Financialworries for all SMMASH3articipants

2.14GaySceneUse

Participantswere askedabout their useof the commercialgayscene on a scalerangingfrom 1 (3 or
moretimesaweekK) to 5 (Never) Justoverhalf of participants(51%,n=565/1109Yeported that they
never accessedhe commercialgay sceneand almostone third did so once a month or less(30%,
n=335/1109)(seeFigure2.11). About 17%(n=192/1109)reported around weekly use and a small
proportion of the samplestated more frequent usage(1.5%,n=17).In concert,the majority of men
in this study (81%,n=900/1109usethe commercialgay sceneoncea month or never,similarto the
SMMASHZtudy (Frankiset al., 2018). Thisis important becauseprior to the SMMASHstudies,our
populationlevel knowledge of the sexual health and behavioursof gay and other GBMSMin

Scotlandwas basedon the ScottishGaya S y Se&ualHealth Surveys(see McDaid et al., 2012),
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whichrecruited participantsexclusivelyon the commercialgayscenein Glasgowand Edinburghand
whose participantsreported higher usageof the commercialgay scene.Therefore,the SMMASH
studiesprovide unique information about a distinct population of GBMSMin Scotlandwho do not
usethe commercialgay scene.Togetherthe surveysprovide a fuller picture of a largerand more

variedpopulationof GBMSMn Scotland.

Gay Scene Use %

2%

m 3 or more times a week

m 1-2 times a week

m 2-3 times a month
Once a month or less

m Never

Figure2.11.Gaysceneusefor all SMMASH3articipants

Oneway ANOVAsuggestedhat frequencyof use of the commercialgay scene(seeTable2.8) was
significantlydifferent by NHSregion (Welch=8.83df (2, 610), p<0.001).Specificallymen in NHS
Lothianreported significantlymore frequent use of the commercialgay scenethan menin the RoS
(p<0.001).However,in all SMMASH3roups, the mean level of commercialgay scene use was
betweenWy S @&hedi 5)and W 2 yamBnth or f S &eéofRof 4), demonstratingthat SMMASH3

participantsare primarily a non-scenegoingpopulationoverall.
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Table2.8. GaySceneUseFrequencyMean ScoreBy NHSHealthBoardRegion

Region N Mean SD
NHSGGC 352 4.22 0.97
NHSLothian 273 4.05 1.09
RoS 484 4.36 0.84
Total 1109 4.24 0.95
1 StandardDeviation

2.150utness- How W h dxie You?

We askedparticipantsabout how openor ¥ 2 daéy@ere regardingtheir sexualattraction to men,
definedasfollows; W . S'auy Beansthat you havetold people about your sexualorientation and
don't try to hideA (Pdrizipantsrespondedon scaleof 1-5, where1 =W 2 wr§ @ S Nl §SUy 2
outto I y & 2 @vBrall,asshownin Figure2.12, most men were out to everyone(score= 1; 49%,
n=539/1095)or almosteveryone(score=2; 20%,n=216/1095)and notably fewer were out to some
(score=3; 11%,n=117/1095)a few people(score=4; 10%,n=115/1095)r no-one (score=5; 10%,
n=108/1095).Thesefindings suggesthigher levelsof communitylevel W 2 dzii th&anSMMASH?2
(Frankiset al., 2018),where the vastmajority of men (63%)were out to W I of dimostall those who

knew(i K Savidiar more men (25%)were out to a $&w peopleor no-oneQ

Meanlevelsof ¥ 2 dzii (<t Tabl€2.9)were significantlydifferent (Welch=9.19df(2, 654),p<0.001)
between NHSregions.Specificallymen in NHSGGQreported significantlyhigherlevelsof W2 dzii y S & & Q
than men in the RoS(p<0.005),and there was a trend towards significance men in NHSLothian
reporting higher levelsof W 2 dz{i th&an@rn the RoS(p=0.0%). Thisis an unsurprisingresult,

giventhat samesexattracted menare knownto moveto largecities.
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Outness %

60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
10.7% 10.5%
0.0%
Out to everyone Almost Everyone Some A few people Not out to
anyone

Figure2.12.Levelof outnessfor SMMASHJarticipants

Table2.9.4 . S & gziMean ScoresByNHSHealth BoardRegion

Region N Mean SD
NHSGGC 347 1.90 1.272
NHSLothian 270 2.07 1.370
RoS 478 2.31 1.429
Total 1095 2.12 1.376
1 StandardDeviation

2.16 Summary
1 Overall,1110 GBMSMin Scotlandcompletedthe SMMASH3urvey,recruited acrosssocial
mediaand gay sociosexuamediawebsitesand apps,distributed acrossNHSL othian (25%),
NHSGG32%)andthe RoS44%).
1 Most of these men were recruited from Scruff (24%), followed by Grindr (16%,),Recon

(16%),and FacebooK14%).
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Men were somewhatdifferently representedacrossdifferent agecategoriesof 16-25 (16%),
26-35 (27%), 36-45 (21.0%) and 46+ years (37.0%), with the predominant age group of
participantsaged46+years,suggestinghat we havean older cohort of men.
Participantswvere highlyeducatedwith 77%possessing universitydegreelevelqualification
(undergraduate/postgraduateand only 2% indicating they did not possessany academic
gualifications.Men in the RoSreported significantlylower educationlevelsthan menin NHS
GGGandNHSLothian.

Most participants acrossthe three NHSregions identified themselvesas either White
Scottishor White British Non-Scottish(97%) with very few Black,Asian,Mixed and other
ethnicities(399.

Most participantsidentified as gay (81%)with a substantialcohort of men identified as
bisexual(16%),and few identified as straight (1%,n=13/1107);a greaterproportion of men
in NHSGGGand Lothianidentified asgaycomparedto the RoS.

Most men identified themselvesas male (98%),0.9%consideredthemselvesas non-binary
and0.6%astransmen.

Most men acrossthe three NHSregions(54%)were single,37%had a regularmale partner
and8.5%reported aregularfemalepartner.

4in 10 (39%)menin Scotlandreported a condition listed asa disabilityin the censuswhilst
61%saidthat they did not sufferfrom anycondition.

The vast majority of the sample were in current employment (76.5%); only 4% were
unemployedwhilstabout 1 in 10 (11%)participantswere studentsand 6%were retirees.
Most men acrossthe three NHSregiors (58% said that they never or occasionallyhad
financialworries in the pastyear. 42%of all men reported that they had financialworries

sometimesor all of the time in the pastyear.
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f 7in10menwere¥ 2 dbo@their sexualorientationto mostother people (68.9%)but 3 in
10 men (31.1%)were out to few people or no-one. Men in NHSGGCand NHSLothian

reported significantlyhigherlevelsof W 2 dzii go@@aded® menin the RoS.
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Chapter3 ¢ Sexualbehaviours

3.1Introduction

Thischapterdescribeghe sexualbehavioursof GBMSMn the SMMASH3tudy.Atotal of 1110men
completedthe questiors about sexualbehaviours.We present the basicdescriptive statisticsfor
each of these variables and subsequentlyuse inferential statistics to determine if significant
differenceswere observedfor eachof the following variables;

1. Acrossthe 3 NHSregionsof NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianand the Restof
ScotlandRoS).

2.Byagecategory,groupedasaged16-25years,26-35years,36-45 yearsand 46 yearsand over.

3. Bysexualorientation, either gayor bisexual/straight.

4. Byrelationshipstatus,either single regularmale partner or regularfemalepartner.

5. Byfinancialstatus, reporting financialworrieseither W2 OO & A 2 yor Y8 &f 22YkS/USMBENELX | f f

GAYSQo

3.2Numberof regularmale sexpartners

Men were askedto report the number of regularmale partnerswith whom they hadi) any sexual
contact, ii) anal sex and iii) anal sexwithout a condom (henceforth defined as condomlessanal
intercourseor CAl)in the last 12 months. On average participantsreported multiple regularmale
sexualpartners(M=2.9) multiple regularmale anal sexpartners(M=2.2),and multiple regularmale

CAlpartners(M=1.7)in the last 12 months(seeTable3.1).
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Table 3.1. Number Of RegularMale SexPartnersin The Last12 Months: Whole SampleAnd By
NHSRegion

Total NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS
N Mean(SD) Mode N Mean(SD N Mean(SD N Mean(SD
Anysexual 1105 2.9(5.7) 1 351 3.0(6.4) 271 3.0(55.8 483 27(5.)
contact
Analsex 1105 2.2(4.7) 0 351 3.4(4.8) 271 2.3(5.00 483 2.1@4.H5
CAI 1105 1.7(4.2) 0 351 3.0(10.3) 271 1.8(4.8 483 1.6(4.2

3.2.1Numberof RegularMale Sex Partners by NHSRegion

Numberof sexpartnersby NHSregionis shownin Table3.1. Oneway ANOV/Asuggestedhat there
were no significantdifferencesacrossthe 3 NHSHealthBoardregionsin the numberof regularmale
sexpartners(F=0.56df(2,1102),p=0.57),regularanal sexpartners (F=0.38df(2,1102),p=0.69 and

regularCAlpartners(F=016, df(2,1102), p=0.83 reportedin the last 12 months

3.2.2Numberof regular male sexpartners by other demographics

Oneway ANOVAand independent SamplesT-tests suggestedthat there were no significant
differencesby age, sexualorientation, relationship status or financial worries in the number of
regularmale sexpartners,regularanal sexpartnersand regular CAlpartnersreported in the last 12

months.

3.3Numberof casualmale sexpartners

Men were askedto report the number of casualmale partnerswith whom they had i) any sexual
contact, if) anal sexand iii) CAlin the last 12 months. On average,participantsreported multiple
casualmale sexualpartners (M=11.3) multiple casualmale anal sex partners (M=7) and multiple

casuaimale CAlpartners(M=4.7)in the last 12 months(seeTable3.2).
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Table3.2. Number Of CasuaMale SexPartnersin ThelLast12 Months: Whole SampleAnd By NHS
Region

Total NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n Mean(SD) Mode N Mean(SD) N Mean(SD) n Mean(SD)

Any sexual 1101 11.3(22.49 O 349 11.9(21.9 270 14(24.5 48 9.3(21.9)
contact

Analsex 1100 7.0(185 O 349 7.7(16.0 270 8.4(20.9 48 5.8(19.9
CAl 1100 47(16.7 O 349 46(12.4 270 57(18.9 482 4.1(18.4)

3.3.1 Numberof CasualMale Sex Partners by NHSRegion

Numberof casualsexpartnersby NHSregionis shownin Table3.2. Oneway ANOVAsuggestedhat
there wasa significantdifferencein the numberof casualpartnersmen had any sexualcontactwith
acrossthe 3 NHSHealth Board regions (F=4.05,df(2, 1098), p<0.05) with men living in Lothian
(M=14, SD=24.5 havinga higher number of casualsex partners comparedto men living in RoS
(M=9.3, SD=21.7) . However the numberof casualnalsexpartners(F=1.98 df(2,1098), p=013) and
casualCAlpartners(F=083, df(2,1098), p=044) reportedin the last 12 monthsdid not differ by NHS

region(seeTable3.2).

3.3.2 Number of casualmale sexpartnersby other demographics

Oneway ANOVAand independent SamplesT-tests suggestedthat there were no significant
differencesby age, sexualorientation, relationship status or financial worries in the number of
casualmale sexpartners, casualanal sex partners and casualCAlpartnersreported in the last 12

months.

3.4 HighRiskSex
Herein,HI\t/untested men not on PrEPwho report condomlessanalintercoursewith i) HIV status
unknown partners,or ii) HIV+partnerswith unknown/detectableviral load are consideredto be at

higherrisk of HIVtransmissiorand are definedasbeingat High sexualriskQTherefore,men on PrEP
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and HI\t/untested men who report i) no condomlessanal intercourse, or ii) condomlessanal
intercoursewith partnerswhoseHIVstatusis knownto be negative(i.e. serosoring) or positive but
have an undetectableviral load (i.e. treatment as preventior), are defined as being at lower sexual
risk. Overall,62% (n=534/873) of all HIV negative/untestedGBMSMtaking part in the surveywere
classifiedasbeingat low sexualrisk while 39%(n=339/ 873) asat highrisk of HIVtransmission

Table3.3. HighRiskSex:Whole Sampleand by NHSRegion

Whole NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS
Sample
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
Highrisk 339(3%%) 103(38% 74(34%) 162(42%)
LowRisk 534(61%) 175(62%) 141(66%) 322(58%)
Total 873 278 215 484

The relationshipbetween high/low sexualrisk and NHSregion, age, sexualorientation, relationship

status,andfinancialworrieswasexaminedasfollows.

3.4.1Highrisk sex- Ageandrelationship status

A significantrelationshipwasdetectedbetweenageand sexualrisk (x>=24.75,df=3, p< 0.001) with
youngermen (53%,16-25 years;43.3%,26-35 years)more likely to report higher sexrisk compared
to oldermen (35.3%,36-45 years;30.4%A46+years)(seeTable3.4).

Table3.4. SexualRisk;by Age

AgeRange LowRisk HighRisk
Total n % n %
16-25years 149 70 47.0 79 53.0
26-35years 245 139 56.7 106 43.3
36-45years 170 110 64.7 60 35.3
46+years 309 215 69.6 94 30.4
Total 873 534 61.2 339 38.8
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Similarly,a ChiSquareanalysisshoweda significantassociatiorbetweensexualrisk andrelationship
status (}*=6.60, df=2, p< 0.05),with men beingin a relationshipwith a male partner (44.4%)being
more likely to report high risk sex than those who were in a relationshipwith a regular female
partner (37.1%)andthosewho were single(35.4%)seeTable3.5).

Table3.5. SexualRisk;by RelationshipStatus

RelationshipStatus LowRisk HighRisk
Total n % n %
Single 466 301 64.6 165 35.4
RegulaMale Partner 322 179 55.6 143 44.4
Regulaf-emalePartner 70 44 62.9 26 37.1
Total 858 524 61.1 334 38.9

3.4.2 Highrisk sex- Financialworries, NHSregion, and sexualorientation

Chisquare analysessuggestthat there was no significant associationbetween sexual risk and
financialworries (x*=2.72 df=1, p=0.09) NHSregion (x*=3.92 df=2, p=0.14) or sexualorientation

(2=0.24, df=1, p=0.88)

3.5Fistingand Groupsex

Men were askedabout their experiencesof fisting and group sex, and how recently these had
occurred Whilst only 15% (n=168/1106) of participants had ever engagedin fisting, 7.6%
(n=84/1106)had done soin the pastyear. Group sexwas relatively common,with over half (60%,
n=666/1104)eport lifetime groupsex,and almostone third (32%,n=352/1104) had donethis in the

last12 months.

3.5.1FistingAnd Group Sex:By KeySociodemographi®/ariables

Noneof the five sociodemographigariablegage,relationshipstatus,region,sexualorientation, and
financial worries) were significantlyrelated to reporting either fisting or group sexin the last 12
months.
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3.6 Sexwith Women
Participantdn this studywere askedwhenthey had lasthad sexwith a woman(seeTable3.6). Most
participants(55.4%, n=61(0/1101) had never had sexwith a woman although 11.5% (n=127/1101)

reported sexwith awomanwithin the last 12 months.

Table3.6. WhenDid YouLastHaveAny Kind Of Sexwith A Woman?

n %

Never 610 55.4
Within the last 24 hours 18 1.6
Within the last7 days 44 4.0
Within the last4 weeks 16 1.5
Within the last6 months 18 1.6
Within the last 12 months 31 2.8
Within the last5 years 78 7.1
More than 5 yearsago 286 26.0
Total 1101

3.6.1SexWith WomenlIn TheLast12 Months: By NHSRegion

Chisquareanalysis(x*=2.67,df=2, p=0.26)suggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin
the proportion of participantswho report sexwith womenin the last 12 months acrossthe 3 NHS

regions

3.6.2SexWith WomenlIn ThelLast12 Months: By Age

Chisquareanalysis(x*>=2.70,df=3, p=0.44)suggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin
the proportion of participantswho report sexwith women in the last 12 months acrossthe four

different agegroups.

3.6.3SexWith WomenIn ThelLast12 Months: By SexualOrientation

Unsurprisingly chi-square analysis(x*=466.84,df=1, p< 0.001) suggestedthat gay identified men
were significantlylesslikely (2.1%)to report sexwith women in the last 12 months comparedto

bisexual/straighidentified (57.9%)men (seeTable3.7).
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Table3.7. SexWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: By SexualOrientation

Sexual Reportsexwith women Reportno femalesex Total
Orientation in the last 12 months partnersin the last 12
months
n % n % n
Gay 19 2.1% 879 97.9 898
Bisexual/Straigh 110 57.9% 80 42.1% 190
1088

3.6.4SexWith WomenIn ThelLast12 Months: By RelationshipStatus

Unsurprisinglychisquareanalysigx? =447.80,df=2,p< 0.001)suggestedhat singlemen (7.1%)and
menwith aregularmale partner (3.9%)were significantlylesslikely to report sexwith womenin the
last 12 months comparedto men with a regularfemale partner (80.6%) However,these data also
suggesthat a fifth of menin Scotland(19%,n=18/93)who havea regularfemale partner were not

sexuallyactivewith that partnerin the last12 months(seeTable3.8).

Table3.8. SexWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: By RelationshipStatus

RelationshipStatus Reportsexwith women Reportno femalesexpartnersin Total
in the last 12 months the last 12 months
n % n % n
Single 42 7.1 549 92.9 591
RegulaMale 16 3.9 392 96.1 408
Partner
Regulaf-emale 75 80.6 18 19.4 93
Partner
1092

3.6.5SexWith WomenIn ThelLast12 Months: By FinancialMorries

Chisquare analysis(x*=0.01, df=1, p=0.97 suggestedthat there was no significant association

betweenfinancialworriesandhavingsexwith awomanin the last 12 months.

3.7 Highrisk sexwith womenin the last 12 months
We calculateda measureof high risk condomlesssaginalof analintercourse(CVA) with womenin
the last12 months,definedas

- CVAWith at least2 femalepartners
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- or reporting CVAWwith a casuafemalepartner

- or at least1 CVAlfemale partner whoseHIV statuswasunknownor serodiscordanto themselves
in the last 12 months. Assuch,seroconcordantCVAlwith oneregularpartnerin the last 12 monthsis

definedaslower risk.

It is worth noting that none of the mentakingpart in the surveyreported that they had sexwith an

HIV positive woman, and thus, none of our HI\t/untested men usingtreatment as preventionto

reduceHIVriskwith femalepartners

Of those men who reported sex with women in the last 12 months, almost one third (32%,
n=40/127)reported high risk CVAland the rest of the men (68%,n=87/127)reported no high risk

CVAIn the last 12 months(seeTable3.9).

Table3.9. HighRiskSexWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: Whole sampleand by NHSRegion

Total NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS
n % n % n % n %
Lowrisk CVAI 87 68.5 24 70.6 18 62.1 45 70.3
Highrisk CVAI 40 315 10 294 11 37.9 19 29.7
Total 127 34 29 64

3.7.1 HighRiskSexWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: By NHSRegion

Chisquareanalysis(x*=0.72, df=2, p=0.68 suggestedthat men in NHSGGCwere not significantly
more likely to report high risk sexwith womenin the last 12 monthscomparedto menin both NHS

Lothianandthe RoS

3.7.2 HighRiskSexwWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: By Age

Chisquareanalysis(x*=1.84, df=3, p=0.60 suggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin

the proportion of menwho report highrisk sexwith womenacrosshe four agecategories.

3.7.3 HighRiskSexWith WomenIn ThelLast12 Months: By SexualOrientation

Chisquareanalysis(x’ = 3.80 df=1, p=0.06 suggestedhat gayidentified men were no more likely

to report high risk sexwith womenthan and bisexual/straightdentified men. However,it shouldbe
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noted that this subsetof men only containsmen who reported sex with women in the last 12

months,of whomthe largemajority identify asbisexual/straight.

3.7.4 HighRiskSexwWith WomenIn TheLast12 Months: By RelationshipStatus

Chisquareanalysis(x>=2.88 df=2, p=0.24 suggestedhat reporting high risk sexwith women was

not patternedby partnershipstatus

3.7.5 HighRiskSexwith WomenIn ThelLast12 Months: By FinancialWorries

Chisquare analysis (*=0.001, df=1, p=0.97 suggestedthat men who had financial worries
Wa 2 Y S offe a & MBrRno more likely to report high risk sexwith women, than menwho

w2 OO0l aA 2 yhadfinarkialwo8igsS NI

3.8 SellingOr Exchangingsex

Men were askedthree questionsabout their experiencesof selling or exchangingsex and how
recently these had occurred (see Table 3.10). Overal] between 3-5% of our sample reported
exchangingsexfor money (4.8%),a placeto sleep(3.5%)or somethingelse, like cigarettes,drugs,

food etc. (3.3%).

Table3.10. Experience©f SexWork: By TypeOf SexualExchange

Total Never/more than Yesin the lastyear
1lyearago
n n % n %
Receivednoneyfor sex 1110 1057 95.2 53 4.8
Hadsexto makesurehad aplaceto sleep 1110 1071 96.5 39 3.5
Sex in exchange for something else 1110 1073 96.7 37 3.3

(cigarettes,drugs,food, etc.)

3.8.1 SellingOr Exchangingex:By NHSRegion

Chisquare analysessuggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin the frequencyof these 3
measuresof sellingor exchangingsex (receivedmoney for sex,x?=1.12 df=2, p=0.57;had sexto

make sure they had a placeto sleep,x*=1.01, df=2, p=0.59; sex in exchangefor somethingelse,
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x?=0.98 df=2, p=0.95 in the last 12 monthsacrossthe 3 NHSregions.Therefore thesepracticesare

equallycommonin eachNHSregion.

3.8.2 SellingOr Exchangingex:By Age

Chisquareanalysessuggestedhat reporting sexin exchangefor money, (x*=18.48,df=3, p<0.001)
or for a placeto stay (x*=12.53,df=3, p<0.09 and reporting sexin exchangdor somethingelse (like
cigarettes,drugs,food etc.) (x*=11.28 df=3, p<0.05)in the last 12 monthswere significantlyrelated
to age.Youngemen (16-25 years,8%)were significantlymore likely to report havingsexin return to
aplaceto sleepin the last 12 monthscomparedto the rest of the agegroups(26-35 years,2.3%; 36-
45 years,2.6%; 46+ years,2.9%) Youngemen were alsomore likely to report sexin exchangefor
money (16-25 years,11%;26-35 years,3.7%;36-45 years,2.2%;46+years,4.4%)or in exchangefor
somethingelsein the last 12 months (16-25 years, 7.4%; 26-35 years, 2%; 36-45 years,2.6%; 46+

years,2.9%).

3.8.3 SellingOr Exchangingex:By SexualOrientation

Chisquareanalysessuggestedhat reporting sexin exchangefor money (¥*=0.39, df=1, p=0.59, a
placeto sleep(x*=0.16, df=1, p=0.90 or anythingelse (x*=1.47, df=1, p=0.23 in the last 12 months

wasnot significantlyassociatedo sexualorientation.

3.8.4 SellingOr Exchangingex:By RelationshipStatus

Chisquareanalysesuggestedhat relationshipstatuswasrelatedto reporting sexin exchangdor a
placeto sleep(x’>=6.69 df=2, p<0.05) suchthat singlemen (4.7%)were more likely to have sexin
exchangefor a placeto sleepcomparedto men who were in a relationshipwith a man (2.7%) or
woman (0%).However,no significantassociationsvere identified betweenreporting exchangingsex

for money(x?=1.19,df=2, p=0.37) or anythingelse(x*=4.02,df=2,p=0.13) andrelationshipstatus
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3.8.5 SellingOr Exchangingex:By FinancialWorries

Unsurprisingly chi-square analysessuggestedhat reporting financial worries related to reporting
sexin exchangegor money (x*=5.37, df=1, p<0.05)andfor a placeto sleep(x’*=6.19,df=1,p<0.05 in
the last 12 months, with men havingfinancialworries being more likely to report sexin return for
money (6.5%versus3.5%)or a placeto sleep(5.2%versus2.4%)comparedto those who had no
financialworries. However,reporting exchangingsexfor somethingelsein the last 12 months was

not significantlyassociatedo financialworries (x*=0.22, df=1,p=0.64)

3.9 Attitudes towards condomuseamong young GBMSM

We examinedthe attitudes towards condom use of men aged 24 and under who reported
penetrative condomlessanal intercourse (CAl)with at least one partner in the last year (n=69).
Participantswere askedto selectasmanyreasongor not usingcondomsasthey felt that they were
relevantfor them from alist of 11 options (seeTable3.10), which were developedbasedon current
literature, then further reviewedand developedby a groupof GBMSMand sexuahealth experts.
The most common reason for not using condomswas that dsex feels unnaturak (42%, n=29)
followed by & Y partnerdoesnot like O 2 Yy R A20%,6=20).Almosta fifth saidthat they only have
sexwith partnersof HIVseroconcordanstatus(21.7,n=15)andor they havecondomlesssexin the
heat of the moment or when condomsare not immediatelyavailable(23.2%,n=16).Onein eight
men (14.5%,n=10) said that they do not use condomsbecausethey are on PrEPwith a similar
proportion sayingthey avoid condomsbecausethey lose their erection (13%,n=9) when they use
condoms.Onlyone man(1.4%)saidthat he doesnot usecondomsbecausehe doesnot think he can
get HIV.Interestingly,almosta third (30.4%,n=21)of men who answeredthese condomattitudes
questionsalsoprovideda 2 (i Keashiisfor condomlesssex,with beingin a trusting/monogamous

relationshipreported by a sizeableproportion of respondentq14.3%n=9).
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Table3.11. Reasondor not usingcondoms

n %
Sexfeelsunnaturalwith condomg/ | prefer skinto skincontact 29 42
My partnerdoesnot like condoms 20 29
I do not knowhowto askmy partnerto usecondoms 6 8.7
| losemy erectionwhen| usecondoms 9 13
| only havesexwith partnerswho havethe sameHI|Vstatusasme 15 21.7
| R 2 ybttiiier with condomsin the heat of the moment/if they are not 16 23.2
immediatelyavailable
IR 2 yiHink | canget HIV 1 1.4
I think that evenif | get HIV thisis highlymanageablgéhesedays 4 5.8
I am not afraid of getting a sexuallytransmitted infection - they are 6 8.7
treatable
I amon PrEP 10 14.5
I am HIVpositiveand | havean undetectableviral load 0 0
Other 21 30.4
| amin atrusting/monogamousrelationship 9 14.3
Total 69

3.11Summary

1 OverallGBMSMn Scotlandreported high numbers of regularand casualsexpartnersin the
last12 months.

9 Thenumber of regular partners did not differ by the three NHSregionsor by any other
sociodemographiwvariable.However,men living in Lothianhad a higher number of casual
sexpartnerscomparedto menlivingin RoS.

1 4in 10 men reported high risk sexin the last 12 months Youngemen (16-35 years)were
more likely to report high risk sexcomparedto older men (36-45 and 46+years) Men who
were in a relationshipwith a male partner were more likely to report highrisk sexcompared
to those who were in a relationship with a regular female partner and those who were
single

1 Almosta third of participantsreported group sexin the last 12 months Fsting was less

common,reported by aroundl in 14 (7.6%)menannually.
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Overlin 9 men (11.5%)reported sexwith a womanin the last 12 months, which did not
differ by NHSregion,ageor financialworries, but unsurprisingly pisexual/straightidentified
menand menreporting a regularfemalepartner were significantly(far) more likely to report
sexwith women.

Onethird of those men who had sexwith womenin the last 12 monthsreported high risk
CVAlwith women; this did not differ by NHSregion, age, sexualorientation, relationship
statusor financialworries

Around 3-5% of men reported sexualexchangefor money, a placeto sleepor goodsin the
last 12 months single men, youngermen and men with financial worries were the most
likely to exchangesexfor moneyor goods However,sexualexchangewasnot patterned by
NHSregionor sexualorientation.

In line with pastresearchaccordingto the SMMASH3espondentsaged 24 years or younger
and avoidedcondomusein the lastyear,the most commonreasonsfor not usingcondoms
were that; sexfeels unnatural with condoms(42%);partner does not like usingcondoms
(2999; only have sex HIV seroconcordantpartners (21.7%);and havingsexin heat of the

momentand/or lackof condomavailability(23.2%).
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Chapter4 ¢ HIVTestingBehaviour

4.1 Introduction

Thischapter describesthe HIV testing behavioursof GBMSMin the SMMASH3tudy. We present
the basicdescriptivestatistics (frequencyand percentagesYor these items and subsequentlyuse
inferential statisticsto determine if significantdifferenceswere observedfor eachof the following

variables;

1. Acrossthe 3 NHSregionsof NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianand the Restof

ScotlandRoS).

2.Byagecategory,groupedasaged16-25years,26-35years,36-45 yearsand 46 yearsand over.

3. Bysexualorientation, either gayor bisexual/straight.

4. Byrelationshipstatus,either single,regularmale partner or regularfemalepartner.

5. Byfinancialstatus, reporting financialworrieseither W2 OO & A 2 yor Y8 &f 22YkS/USMBENELX | f §

GAYSQo

4.2GB { a GdliefOf TheirHIV Status

A total of 1084 GBMSMcompleted the HIV testing section of the online survey, of which 31%
(n=342/1084)lived within NHSGGC 25%(n=270/1084)within NHSLothianand 44%(n=472/1084)
within the RoS.

Thesemen were askedWhat do you believeyour current HIV status A a @f the 1079 participants
who respondedto this question, most men (86%, n=932/1079 said they were HIV negative, 7%

(n=76/1079)saidthey were HIVpositiveand 7%(71/1079)saidthey did not know (seeFigure4.1).
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BELIEVED HIV STATUS

mHIV positive mHIV negative m Dont know

1% 7%

Figure4.1.BelievedHIVstatusfor all SMMASH3articipants

4.3HIVTestingAnd Recency

Men were askedwhether they had everhad an HIVtest (h=1074) Most (84%,n=903) saidthey had
everhadan HIVtest andthe remaining16%(n=171)reportedthat they hadnot.

Men were askedwhen their most recent HIVtest was (seeTable4.1). Aimostone third of all men
(35.4% n=380 tested in the last 3 months, 14.1 %(n=151)in the last 3 to 6 months and 12.9%
(n=139)in the last6 to 12 months Another14.6%(n=157)of mentested betweenl and5 yearsago

and7.1%(n=76)morethan 5 yearsago.15.9%(n=171)saidthat they had neverbeentestedfor HIV.

Table4.1l Most RecentHIVTestDate (TestedAnd Untested Men)

n % Cumulative%

Inthe last3 months 380 35.4 35.4
Between3 and 6 months 151 14.1 49.4
Between6 monthsand 1 yearago 139 12.9 62.4
Betweenl and5 yearsago 157 14.6 77.0
Over5 yearsago 76 7.1 84.1
NeverhadanHIVtest 171 15.9 100.0
Total 1074
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4.4 HIVTestResult

We askedthose men who had ever had an HIVtest (n=898)what the result of their last test was
Most (91.9%,n=825/898) reported their last test wasHIVnegative,7.5%6 (n=67/898) saidit wasHIV
positiveand a few (0.7%,n=6/898)saidthey W R A Ry 2 @\@ll,a smallnumber (n=9) of menin

our samplesaidthey thoughtthey were HIVpositiveeventhoughtheir lastHIVtest wasnegative.

4.5 TestingBehaviours:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM Only

Only sexuallyactive menwho have not previouslytested HIV positive logicallyneedto test for HIV.

For brevity we refer to these men herein as sexuallyactive HIV negative/untestedmen. Overall,65

men reported they were not sexually activavith another personin the last year ana further 61

had tested HIV positivein the last year. Therefore,a total of 984 menin our samplewere sexually
active HIV negative/untestedmen. 950 out of the 984 men addressed the HIV testing recency
question Out of these men64.7% (n=615/95Mad been tested for HIV in the last yashilst 35.3%

(n=335/950) of thesemen hadbeentested more than a year ago or never

4.5.1 RecencyOf Testing:SexuallyActive HIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM Only

BASHHguidelines (Rosset al., 2014) suggestthat sexuallyactive GBVMSM should test at least
annually for HIV. Therefore, we analysed recency of HIV testing for sexually active HIV
negative/untestedmen (n=950). Overall,we see that almost four in five men (64.7%, n=615) had
testedfor HIVin the previousyear, meaningthat in our sampleof menin Scotland 35.3%(n=335) of
GBMVISM are not testing sufficiently frequently for HIV (see Table4.2). Comparedto the SMMASH2
studyin 2016(53.7%) an 11%increasewasrecordedin sufficientlyfrequent HIVtestingamongHIV
negative/untestedGBMSMin Scotland.It is likely that PrEPavailability and testing requirements

havehadalargepart to playhere.
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Table4.2. Most RecentHIVTestDate: SexuallyActive HIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM Only

n % Cumulative%

Inthe last3 months 344 36.2 36.2
Between3 and6 monthsago 142 14.9 51.2
Between6 monthsand 1 yearago 129 13.6 64.7
Betweenl and5 yearsago 142 14.9 79.7
Over5yearsago 46 4.8 84.5
Never had an HIV test 147 15.5 100.0
Total 950

4.5.2 RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM: By NHSRegion

In line with BASHHHIVtesting guidelinesfor GBMSMywe define ¥ NB GH8/yesétity asreporting an
HIVtest within the lastyear. A ¥ analysigx*=12.9, df=2, <0.0]) showed thatHIVtesting recencyof
sexuallyactive HIV negative/untestedmen was significantly different across thi#aree NHS regions
(see Table 4.3Men in the RoS were significantly less likely to have been tested for HIV in the last
year(58.6% n=243) compared to menn NHSLothian(71.8% n=172 and GGQ67.4% n=20).

Table 4.3. RecentTesting Behaviours:Sexually Active HIV Negative/Untested GBMSM: By NHS
Region

HIVTesting Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Recenttesting< 12 months 615 64.7 201 674 173 71.8 241 586
Nevertested>12 months 335 353 97 326 68 282 170 414
Total 950 298 241 411

4.5.3 Recent Testing: Sexually Active HIV Negative/Untested Sexually Active GBVISM: By Key

Sociocemographics

Dataon patterns of HIVtesting recencywere analysedacrossthe 4 key demographicvariablesof

age,sexualorientation, relationshipstatusandfinancialstatus(asdetailedin Chapterl).

4.5.4 RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM By Age

Chisquareanalysis(x* =11.51, df=3, p< 0.05) suggestedthat HIV testing in the last year was not

patterned by agdseeTable4.4).
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Table4.4. RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM: AgeRange

AgeRange Whole Sample Recenttesting<12months Nevertested or >12 months
n n % n %
16-25years 153 100 65.4 53 34.6
26-35years 266 177 66.5 89 33.5
36-45years 193 132 68.4 61 31.6
46+years 338 206 60.9 132 39.1
Total 950 615 64.7 335 35.3

4.5.5 RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM: By SexualOrientation

A Chisquareanalysigx? =24,35 df=1, p<0.00) suggestedhat recentHIVtesting differed by sexual
orientation, such that men who identified themselves as gay were significantly more likely to have
been tested for HIV in the last ye@8.5% n=523 compared to straight/bisexual me@8.5% n=82

(seeTable4.5)

Table4.5. RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM: By SexualOrientation

Sexual Whole Sample RecentTesing<12months NeverTesed or >12 months
Orientation

n n % N %
Gay 763 523 68.5 240 315
Bisexual/Straight 169 82 48.5 87 51.5
Total 932 605 64.9 327 35.1

4.5.6 RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM: By RelationshipStatus

Chisquareanalysig(x*=28.06 df=2, p< 0.001) suggestedhat singlemen (70% n=343 and GBMSM
with a regularmale partner (63.26, n=227)were significantly more likely to report recent testing
compared tathosewith aregularfemalepartner (40.®%6,n=35)(seeTable4.6).

Table4.6. RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM: RelationshipStatus

RelationshipStatus Whole Sample RecentTesting< 12 months NeverTestedor >12
months
n n % n %
Single 490 343 70.0 147 30.0
RegulaMale Partner 359 227 63.2 132 36.8
RegulafemalePartner 86 35 40.7 51 59.3
Total 935 605 64.7 330 35.3
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4.5.7 RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM: By FinancialWorries

Chisquare analysis (x*=0.26, df=1, p=087) suggestedthat men who had financial worries
Wwa 2 YS i oMea gk MBrEnot significantlymore likely to report testingin the lastyear,than

menwhoW2 OO & A 2 yhadfiraricialyoSigsGeemabled. 7).

Table4.7.RecentTesting:SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM:BY FinancialWorries

FinancialWorries Whole RecentTesting< 12 NeverTestedor >12
Sample months months
n n % n %
Occasionally/Never 541 348 64.3 193 35.7
Sometimes/albf the time 401 260 64.8 141 35.2
Total 942 608 64.5 334 35.5

4.6 HIVTestingAmongstHighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM
CurrentBASHHjuidelinessuggesthat GBMSMwho report highersexrisk shouldtest for HIVevery
3 months, although W K A 3é& $85RM3s not specificallydefined. Herein, HI\(/untested men not on
PrEPwho report condomlessanal intercourse with i) HIV statusunknown partners, or ii) HIV+
partnerswith unknown/detectableviral load are consideredio be at higherrisk of HIVtransmission
and defined as being at High sexualriskQ Therefore, men on PrEPand HI\t/untested men who
report i) no condomlessanalintercourse,or ii) condomlessanalintercoursewith partnerswhoseHIV
statusis knownto be negative(i.e. serosorting or positive but have an undetectableviral load (i.e.
treatment as preventior), are defined as being at lower sexualrisk. Overall,41.6% (n=339815) of
the sexuallyactive,HIV negative/untestedmen in our sampleaddressing the sex risk secticgport
highrisk sex.Among tltose men considered as at high risk and addressed the HIV testing section of
the SMMASHS3 questionnaire (n=32BL.26 (n=197) had an HIV test in the last year but 38.8%
(n=125) havenot beentestedfor HIVin the lastyear.

Table4.8 presentsthesedata for HIVnegative/untestedmenwho report highrisk sexand addressed
the HIV testing sectigrbrokendown into discretetesting periods.It is clearthat almostone quarter

(26.76,n=86/322) of highrisk GBVISMreport an HIVtest in the previous3 months,and cumulatively
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61.2%, (n=125 322) were tested in the previousyear. Consequentlyabout four in ten men38.8%,
n=125 were tested over a year ago. As such, a clear imperative for health improvementis to
increasdifetime andrecentHIVtestingamongstGBMSMwho report highsexrisk

Table4.8. Most RecentHIV TestDate: High Risk SexuallyActive HIV Negative/Untested GBMSM

Only
n %

Inthe last3 months 86 26.7
Between3 and 6 months 56 17.4
Between6 monthsand 1 yearago 55 17.1
Betweenl and5 yearsago 49 15.2
Over5 yearsago 18 5.6
NeverhadanHIVtest 58 18.0
Total 322

4.7 Appropriate HIV Testing:AccordingTo SexualBehaviours

We explored W LILINZ HDKi@#sting Kelavioursby GBMSMwho were sexuallyactive and HIV
negativeor untested We defined W I LILINZILINiA&d QyfEd2hly testing for men who were at
high sexrisk (for definition see sub-section4.6) and high CVAland at leastannualtesting for men
with low sexrisk and low CVAI Accordingto these criteria, 47.6% (n=410/862) of menin Scotland
appearto be testing appropriately,that is sufficiently frequently. Interestingly,an 8% increasein
appropriate testing was recorded since the last iteration of the SMMASHproject (40.3% testing
appropriately then)which could be potentially attributed to the introduction of PrERo the national

healthcaresystemandthe subsequenincreasein HIVtesting.

4.7.1 Appropriate HIVTesting:By NHSRegion

Chisquareanalysisindicated the findingswere patterned (x*=11.58 df=2, p<0.01) by NHSregion,

suchthat inappropriatetestingwas significantly higher among men living in the Ros (58.6%, n=222)
followed by thoseiVing in NHS GGC (50%, n=134) and those living in NHS Lothian (44.7%, n=96) (see
Table 4.9).

Table4.9. Appropriate HIV Testing:By NHS Region
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NHS Region Whole Sample Testinglnappropriately TestingAppropriately

n n % n %
NHS GGC 268 134 50.0 134 50.0
NHS Lothian 215 96 44.7 119 55.3
RoS 379 222 58.6 157 41.4
Total 862 452 52.4 410 47.6

4.7.2 Appropriate HIVTesting:By KeyDemographics

Asbefore key demographicvariablesassociatedvith age,sexualorientation, relationshipstatusand
financial worries were explored in the context of appropriate HIV testing accordingto sexual

behaviourto establishthe existenceof statisticallysignificantrelationships.

4.7.3 Appropriate HIVTesting:ByAge

Table4.10 showsthat about 48% of men, in eachage category,reported appropriate HIV testing,
with about 52% reporting inappropriate testing. Chi-square analysis (x*=4.38 df=3, p=022)

suggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin appropriateHIVtestingby age.

Table4.10. Appropriate HIVTesting:By Age

AgeRange Whole Sample Testinglnappropriately TestingAppropriately
n n % n %
16-25years 141 84 59.6 57 40.4
26-35years 244 119 48.8 125 51.2
36-45years 169 86 50.9 83 49.1
46+years 308 163 52.9 145 47.1
Total 862 452 52.4 410 47.6

4.7.4 Appropriate HIVTesting:By Sexualorientation

Chisquareanalysigx?=21.66 df=1, p<0.00) suggestedhat gayidentified men (48.8%4 n=335 were
significantlylesslikely to test inappropriatelycomparedto bisexual/straightidentified men (69.24

n=10§ (seeTable4.11).
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Table4.11. Appropriate HIV Testing:By SexualCrientation

SexualOrientation Whole Sample Testinglnappropriately TestingAppropriately
n n % n %
Gay 689 335 48.6 354 51.4
Bisexual/Straight 156 108 69.2 48 30.8
Total 845 443 52.4 402 47.6

4.7.5 Appropriate HIVTesting:By RelationshipStatus

Chisquareanalysis(x*=26.7Q df=2, p<0.01) suggestedthat single men (45.4%, n=19Pand men
with a regular male partner (56.68%4 n=185 were significantlyless likely to testinappropriately

compared tathosewith afemalepartner (74.4% n=61) (seeTable4.12).

Table4.12. Appropriate HIV Testing:ByRelationshipStatus

RelationshipStatus Whole Sample Testinglnappropriately TestingAppropriately
n n % n %

Single 438 199 45.4 239 54.6

RegulaMale Partner 327 185 56.6 142 43.4

Regulaf-emalePartner 82 61 74.4 21 25.6

Total 847 445 52.5 402 47.5

4.7.6 Appropriate HIV Testing:By FinancialWorries

Ch-squareanalysis(x¥* =029, df=1, p=059) suggestedthat similar proportions of men who had
financialworries Wa 2 Y S (i foivilsedi kA I'YdBf®Rhose who hadthem W2 OO a A 2 yidsted @ K Y S @ S

appropriatelyfor HIVin the last yeafseeTable4.13).

Table4.13. Appropriate HIV Testing:By FinancialWorries

FinancialWorries Whole Sample Testinglnappropriately TestingAppropriately
n n % n %
Occasionally/Never 484 250 51.7 234 48.3
Sometimes/albf the time 372 199 53.5 173 46.5
Total 856 449 52.5 407 47.5
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4.8 Appropriate HIVTesting:HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM

Next, we exploredthe data to look at appropriate testing amongstthose sexuallyactive GBMSM
who were HIVnegative/untestedandreported highrisk sexin the lastyear(n=322). Accordingo the
BASHHyuidelines,all of these men should be testing for HIV every 3 months. Of those eligible
(n=822), only 26.7%6 (n=86) tested appropriately, with the remaining 73.3% (n=236) testing
inappropriately, indicating a substantialdeficit in reachingthe BASHHecommendation. These
resultsare similar tothesereported by Frankiset al (2018), accordingto which only 30%of all men
were appropriatelytested againstHIV. Future interventionsshould be developedwhich will target

HIVtestingin highsexriskmen.

4.8.1 Appropriate HIVTesting:High RiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM: By NHSRegion

Ch-squareanalysissuggestedhat appropriate HIVtesting was not significanty different acrossthe

three NHSregions(X=0.28, df=2,p=0.87) (see Table 4.14)

Table4.14. Appropriate HIV Testing:HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVUSM: By NHSRegion

NHS Region Whole Sample Not Tested in the last 3 Tested in the last 3 month
months
n n % n %
NHS GGC 97 73 75.3 24 24.7
NHS Lothian 72 52 72.2 20 27.8
RoS 153 111 72.5 42 27.5
Total 322 236 73.3 86 26.7

4.8.2 Appropriate HIVTesting:HighRiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBVISM: KeyDemographics

Asbefore, keydemographiovariablesassociatedvith age,sexualorientation, relationshipstatusand
financial worries were explored in the context of appropriate HIV testing amongst HIV
negative/untested men who report high risk sexual behaviour to establish the existence of

statisticallysignificantrelationships.
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4.8.3 Appropriate HIVTesting:HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM: By Age

Chi-squareanalysissuggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin appropriate HIVtesting

by age(x*=4.20, df=3,p=024) (see Table 4.15)

Table4.15. Appropriate HIV Testing:High RiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBVISM: By Age

AgeRange Whole Sample Not Testedin last 3 months Testedin last 3 months
n n % n %
16-25years 74 51 68.9 23 31.1
26-35years 103 71 68.9 32 31.1
36-45years 58 44 75.9 14 24.1
46+years 87 70 80.5 17 19.5
Total 322 236 73.3 86 26.7

4.8.4 Appropriate HIVTesting:High RiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBVISM: By Sexualorientation

Ch-squareanalysigx? = 0.49, df=1,p=0.83) suggestedhat amongsthighrisk HIVnegative/untested
men, gayidentified men (26.3%)were not significantlymore likelyto test appropriatelycomparedto
bisexual/straighidentified men (28.0%) (seeTable4.16).

Table 4.16. Appropriate HIV Testing: High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBVISM: By Sexual
Orientation

Sexualorientation Whole Sample  Not Testedin last3months Testedin last 3 months
n n % n %
Gay 268 197 73.5 71 26.5
Bisexual/Straight 50 36 72.0 14 28.0
Total 318 233 73.3 85 26.7

4.8.5. Appropriate HIVTesting:HighRiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBVISM: By RelationshipStatus

Ch-squareanalysis(x*=5.29 df=2, p=0.07 suggestedhat appropriate HIV testing among high risk

men was not patterned by ageeeTable4.17).

Table 4.17. Appropriate HIV Testing: High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBVISM: By Relationship
Status

RelationshipStatus Whole Sample Not Testedin last3 months Testedin last3 months
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n n % n %

Single 157 108 68.8 49 31.2
RegulaMale Partner 138 110 79.7 28 20.3
RegulaFemalePartner 23 15 65.2 8 34.8
Total 318 233 73.3 85 26.7

4.8.6 Appropriate HIVTesting:HighRiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM: By FinancialWorries

Ch-squareanalysisindicated (x*=089, df=1, p=0.3%) that appropriate HIV testing among higtsk

HI\t/untested men was not patterned by financial worries in the past year (see Table 4.18).

Table 4.18. Appropriate HIV Testing: High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBMSM: By Financial
Worries

FinancialWorries Whole Sample Not Testedin last3 Testedin last 3 months
months
n n % n %
Occasionally/Never 166 126 75.9 40 24.1
Sometimes/albf the time 153 109 71.2 44 28.8
Total 319 235 73.7 84 26.3

4.9 HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM: TestedIn ThelLast6 Months

Giventhat BASHHyuidelinesdo not define highrisk, and that few high risk men testedin the last3
months,we re-exploredHIVtestingamongstHIVnegativeand untestedmenwho reported highrisk
sex, re-defining appropriate HIV testing as W kh¢ last 6 Y 2 y (i @fah@s®eligible (n=322), 44.1%
(n=142) reported appropriate testing and 55.9% (n=180) had not tested within this time frame,

respectively.

4.9.1 HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVSM: TestedIn TheLast6 Months: By NHSRegion

Chi-squareanalysissuggestedhat HIV testing in the last 6 months among high risk kigative

/untested men wasot associated tahe three NHSregions(x’=1.13 df=2,p=0.52) (see table 4.19)

Table4.19. HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVSM: TestedIn TheLast6 Months: ByNHSRegion
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NHS Region Whole Sample Not Tested in the lasé  Tested in the las6 months

months
n n % n %
NHS GGC 97 56 57.7 41 42.3
NHS Lothian 72 36 50.0 36 50.0
RoS 153 88 57.5 65 42.5
Total 322 180 55.9 142 441

4.92 High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBVISM: Tested In The Last 6 Months: By Key
Demographics

As before key demographicvariablessuch as age, sexual orientation, relationship status and
financial worries were explored in the context of appropriate HIV testing amongst HIV
negative/untested men who report high risk sexual behaviour to establish the existence of

statisticallysignificantrelationships.

4.93 HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM: TestedIn TheLast6 Months: ByAge

Table4.20 showsthat amongsthigh risk HIV negative/untestedmen, about 44%of menin eachage
categoryreported HIVtestingin the last 6 months. However,ChH-squareanalysigndicatedthat there

wasno significantdifferencein 6-month HIVtestingby age(x*=4.16,df=3,p=0.24)

Table4.20. HighRiskHIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM: TestedIn ThelLast6 Months: ByAge

AgeRange Whole Sample Not Testedin last 6 months Testedin last 6 months
n n % n %
16-25years 74 38 51.4 36 48.6
26-35years 103 58 56.3 45 43.7
36-45years 58 28 48.3 30 51.7
46+years 87 56 64.4 31 35.6
Total 322 180 55.9 142 44.1
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4.94 High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBUSM: Tested In The Last 6 Months: By Sexual
Orientation

Chi-squareanalysigx? =0.45, df=1, p=050) suggestedhat amongsthighrisk HIVnegative/untested
men, gayidentified men were not significantlymore likely to test in the last 6 monthscomparedto
bisexual/straighidentified men (seeTable4.21).

Table 4.21. High RiskHIV Negative/Untested GBVISM: Tested In The Last6 Months: By Sexual
Orientation

SexualOrientation Whole Sample Not Testedin last6 months  Testedin last 6 months
n n % n %
Gay 268 147 54.9 121 45.1
Bisexual/Straight 50 30 60.0 20 40.0
Total 318 177 55.7 141 44.3

4.95 High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBMSM: Tested In The Last6 Months: By Relationship
Status

Ch-squareanalysis(x* =0.45 df=2, p=080) indicatedthat amongsthigh risk HIV negative/untested
men, singlemen were not significantlymore likely to test within the last6 monthscomparedto men
with aregularfemalepartnerandthosewith aregularmale partner (seeTable4.22).

Table 4.22. High Risk HIV Negative/Untested GBVSM: Tested In The Last 6 Months: By
RelationshipStatus

RelationshipStatus Whole Sample  Not Testedin last6 months Testedin last 6 months
n n % n %
Single 157 86 54.8 71 45.2
RegulaMale Partner 138 80 58.0 58 42.0
Regulaf-emalePartner 23 12 52.2 11 47.8
Total 318 178 56.0 140 44.0

4.9.6 HighRiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBVSM: TestedIn TheLast6 Months: By FinanciaMWorries

Chisquare analysi§x®=3.55df=1, p=0.09 suggested that HIV testing in the last 6 months was not

patterned by financial worries in the past 6 months (see Table 4.23)
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Table4.23. High RiskHIV Negative/Untested GBMSM: TestedIn The Last6 Months: By Financial
Worries

FinancialWorries Whole Sample Not Testedin last6 Testedin last 6 months
months
n n % n %
Occasionally/Never 166 102 61.4 64 38.6
Sometimes/albf the time 153 78 51.0 75 49.0
Total 319 180 56.4 139 43.6

4.10Regularity Of HIV TestingAmongstSexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBVISM
4.10.1RegularHIVTestingPattern

In this study, 950 GBVISM identified as HIV negative/untested and sexually actifeyhich 84.5%
(n=803)reported a prior HIVtest. We askedthese 803 men whether there wasa regularpattern to
their HIVtesting. Ofthe 679 HIVnegative/untestedmenwho answeredthis question,approximately
three in four men (75.7%,n=514) reported a regularpattern of testingwith the remainingone fourth
(24.3%, n=165/679) testing intermittently (see Figure4.2). Data analysisalso indicatesthat 68.8%
(n=467/679) of all GBMSMtest regularlyand at least annuallyand in accordancewith the BASHH
guidelines. By default, 31.2% (n=212/679) of GBMSMin this study adopt variableand intermittent

approachessometriggeredby highrisk sexualbehaviour.
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Figure4.2. RegularHIV TestingPattern: SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedGBMSM

4.10.2RegularHIVTestingPattern: HighRiskHIV Negative/UntestedGBMSM

322 HIV negative/untestedGBVSM reported high risk sexualactivity in the last year Out of these
men, a total 0220 men had evebeentestedfor HIVat somepoint in their livesand addressed the
HIV testing regularity sectioaf the SMMASH3 questionnair@s shownin Figure4.3, only 17.3%
(n=38) reported meeting the recommendedBASHHjuidelinesof regular testing every 3 months.
Whilst, cumulatively,a higherpercentageof highrisk negative/untestedmen are testingregularlyat
least every 6 months (44.6%, n=98/220), and yearly 65.1% (n=143/220), and a smallgroup of men
(8.3%; n=18/220) test lessthan yearly, almost 1 in four men (26.6%, n=59/218) have no regular

pattern of testing.
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Figure4.3. RegularHIV TestingPattern: Highrisk SexuallyActive HIVNegative/UntestedMSM

4.11Reasondor getting a recentHIVtest

We askedthose participantswho haveeverbeentestedfor HIV(n=903)about the reasonswvhy they
decidedto get the most recentHIVtest. Participantswere giventhe option to tick asmanyanswers
asthey felt that were relevantfor them. As Table4.23 shows,the most cited reasonfor getting an
HIVtest in the lastyearwasthat it waspart of Y S y ®@xualhealthroutine (62.2%,n=562),followed
by not havinga test for a long time (15.8%, n=141)and havingrisky sexthey were worried about
(13.8%,n=125).12.8%6(n=116) got an HIVtest in orderto get PrERwhile 8.1%(n=73)reported taking
a recent HIVtest becausethey regularly have CAI.9.4% (n=85) reported havingHIVtest for other
reasons,ncludingbeingadvisedto havean HIVtest from their GP,employmentreasonsor in order

to becomeblood donors.
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Table 4.24. Reasondor havingarecentHIVtest

Reasondor HIVtest Participantsselectingeachoption
n %
Partof sexuakhealthroutine 562 62.2
Not havingatest for alongtime 141 15.6
Havingriskysexl wasworried about 125 13.8
Toget PrEP 73 12.8
| wasoffered onein the STiclinic 63 7.0
HavingregularCAl 73 8.1
| hada condomaccident 11 1.2
Otherreason 85 9.4
Whole sample 903 N/A

4.12 Summary

1 Most of the men in this sample(86%) thought they were HIV negativewnhilst 7%saidthey
thoughtthey were HIVpositiveand 7%saidthey did not know.

1 Overall,84%of mensaidthey hadeverhadan HIVtest andthe remainingl6%reportedthat
they hadnot.

1 Concerningheir last HIVtest, most (91.9%6) men saidit wasHIV negative,7.5% saidit was
HIV positive and a few men said they YR A R Y @ @t@@fore, overallout of all men
addressing the HIV status section of the survey (n=1069), 6.2% (n=67) were living with HIV,

77.2% (n=825) were HIV negative and a further 16.6% (n=177) were untested/unsure.

58



Onlysexuallyactive, HI\A/untested GBMSM needto test for HIV (at leastin terms of sexual

risk factors). Consideringhis subgroupof men, 64.7% had been tested for HIV in the last
year whilst 35.3% of these men had been tested more than a year ago or hdvéesting

in the last year was not patterned by financial worries and age However,men in NHS
Lothian and GGC, those identified themselves as gay and single men or men with a regular
male partnerwere significantlymore likely to report recent HIV testing in the last year
comparedto menlivingin the RoS, those identified themselves as bisexual/straggittmen

in arelationshipwith a woman

We definedW I LILINHI LONUNHSI Wi ly testing for menwho were at high sexriskand
high CVAland at least annualtesting for men with low sexrisk and low CVAI. Accordingto
these criteria, 47.6%o0f men in Scotlandappearto be testing appropriately.Men with a
regular female partner, those living in the RoS, and men identifying themselves as
straight/bisexualwere significantlymore likely to testinappropriately Howeverappropriate
testingwasnot patternedby age and financial worries in the lastar.

Amongthe sexuallyactive GBMSMwho were HIVnegative/untestedand reported high risk
sexin the last year (n=322), only 26.7% tested appropriately (every 3 months), with the
remaining73.3%testing inappropriately. Amongsthigh risk HIV negative/untestedmen, HIV
appropriate HIV testingppropriatetestingwasnot relatedto any of the key variables.
Whenre-definingappropriateHIVtestingasW Ah¢ last6 Y 2 v (i & tha@d&eligible (n=322),
44.1% reported appropriate testing and 55.9% had not tested within this time frame,
respectively.Testing appropriatelyin the last 6 months was not related to any of the five
sociodemographigariables.

7 in 10 (68.8%) of all sexuallyactive HIV negative/untestedmen in this study test regularly
and at least annuallyand in accordancewith BASHHyuidelines.However,amongthe HIV
negative/untestedGBMSMwho report high risk sexualactivity only 17.3%reported meeting
the recommendeBASHHjuidelinesof regulartestingevery3 months.Whilst,cumulatively,

a higher percentageof high sexrisk negative/untestedmen are testing regularly, at least
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every 6 months (44.6%)and yearly (65.19), almost 1 in four men (26.6%) have no regular
pattern of testing.

t I NI A Anally ieas@nt undergotheir last HIVtest was as part of an annualhealth
check(50.6%).0Otherimportant reasonswere testingbecauseof W NAséxthai | wasworried
I 6 2 @4i3m)andHot havinghada test for alongtime(12.7%6)

There seemsto be an increasein the proportion of men tested for HIV, since the last
iteration of the SMMASHsurvey.However,HIVtestingamongGBMSMwho are at highersex
risk remainssuboptimal.Publichealth efforts shouldbe tailored to meet the needsof those

menwho are at highersexriskin order to increaseH|Vtestingamongthis sub-population.
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Chapter5 - SexuallyTransmittedInfection TestingBehaviours

5.1Introduction

Thischapterdescribesthe sexuallytransmitted infection (STI)testing behaviours,excludingHIV, of
GBMSMin the SMMASH3study. Herein, we focus on the men in the samplewho are sexually
active and HIV- or untested. TheSTltesting behaviourof HIV+men will be consideredin a separate
HIV+report. We presentthe basicdescriptivestatistics(meanvalues, standarddeviation(sd),modal
values, frequency and percentages)for STltesting variables and subsequentlyuse inferential

statisticsto determineif significantdifferenceswere observedfor eachof the following variables;

1. Acrosghe 3 NHSregionsof NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianand

the Restof ScotlandRoS).

2. Byagecategory groupedasagedl16-25years,26-35years,36-45 yearsand 46 years

andover.

3. Bysexualorientation, either gayor bisexual/straight.

4. Byrelationshipstatus,either single regularmale partner or regularfemalepartner.

5. By financial status, reporting financial worries either W2 OO aA 2yorf f @ k y S¢

YazySiroNeakysoo

5.2WhenWasYourMost RecentSTITest?

Accordingto BASHHyuidelines all sexuallyactive GBMSMshouldtest for STlat leastonceevery12
months. In this sample(seeTable5.1),almosttwo in ten (19.6%,n=178) participantshad neverhad
an STltest, whilst an additional 10.4% had most recently tested either over 5 yearsago (n=94) and

another 16.9%between 1 and 5 yearsago (n=153). This meansthat only 53.246 (n=483) of this
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sampleof sexuallyactive, HI\/untested GBMSM had an STltest within the previousyear. Next, we
investigatewhether STltesting in the last year was related to any of our key sociodemographic

variables.

Table5.1. WhenWasYourMost RecentSTITest?

n %

Inthe last3 months 263 29.0
Between3 and 6 months 106 11.7
Between6 monthsand 1 yearago 114 12.6
Betweenl and5 yearsago 153 16.9
Over5 yearsago 94 10.4
Never 178 19.6
Total 908

5.2.1STITestingln TheLastYear.By NHSRegion

Ch? analysis(x°=11.88, df=2, p<0.0) suggestedthat there were significant differencesin the
proportion of participantswho reported an STltest in the last year acrossthe 3 NHSregions(see
Table5.2).Men living in NHS Lothigs9.1%)and those in GGC (57.4%) were significantly more likely

to report an STI test in the last year compared to men living in the RoS (46.7%).

Table5.2 STITestingln TheLastYear:ByNHSRegion

Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Yes 483 53.2 163 57.4 137 59.1 183 46.7
No 425 46.8 121 42.6 95 40.9 209 53.3
Total 908 284 232 392

5.2.3STITestingln TheLastYear:ByAge

Ch? analysigx’=2.91,df=3,p=0.4Q suggestedhat STI testing in the last years was patterned by

age(seeTable5.3).
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Table5.3. STITestingln TheLastYear.ByAge

STITestin the lastyear

No STITestin the lastyear

AgeRange Total n % n %

16-25years 145 79 54.5 66 45.5
26-35years 251 141 56.2 110 43.8
36-45years 183 100 54.6 83 45.4
46+years 329 163 49.5 166 50.5
Total 908 483 53.2 425 46.8

5.2.4STITestingln TheLastYear:By SexualOrientation

Cht analysis(x? = 15.82 df=1, p<0.00) suggestedhat gayidentified men were significantlymore

likely to report an STltest in the last year (56.4%)comparedto bisexual/straightidentified men

(39%)(seeTable5.4).

Table5.4. STITestingln TheLastYear:By SexualOrientation

STITestin the lastyear

No STITestin the lastyear

SexualOrientation Total n % n %

Gay 731 412 56.4 319 43.6
Bisexual/Straight 159 62 39.0 97 61.0
Total 890 474 53.3 416 46.7

5.2.5STITestingln TheLastYear:By RelationshipStatus

Cht analysigx? =6.72,df=2,p<0.05)suggestedhat men with a regular female partn€81.3%)were

significantlylesslikely to report an STltest in the last year comparedto men with a regularmale

(52.8%)or single men (57.2%3%eeTableb.5).
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Table5.5. STITestingln TheLastYear:ByRelationshipStatus
STITestin the lastyear No STITestin the lastyear

RelationshipStatus Total n % n %

Single 474 271 57.2 203 42.8
RegulaMale Partner 339 179 52.8 160 47.2
RegulafemalePartner 80 25 31.3 55 68.8
Total 893 475 53.2 418 46.8

5.2.6STITestingln TheLastYear:ByFinancialWorries

Ch? analysigx?=0.39, df=1,p=053) suggestedhat menwho hadfinancialworriesW& 2 YS (i Jofy Sa k I £ f
the ( A Ya®r@ not significantlymore likely to report an STltest in the last year than men who
w2 OO0 a A 2 yhadfinarkialwo8ies&Geéelables.6).

Table5.6. STITestingln TheLastYear:ByFinancialWorries
STITestin the lastyear No STITestin the lastyear

FinancialWorries Total n % n %

Occasionally/Never 516 268 51.9 248 48.1
Sometimes/albf the time 383 207 54.0 176 46.0
Total 899 475 52.8 424 47.2

5.3ResultOf YourLastSTITest:Men Who TestedIn TheLastYear

We askedthose e Y-/untested sexuallyactive menwho had had an STltest in the lastyear (n=483)
whether they had been diagnosedwith an STlin the last year. One quarter of the men who
addressed this question (n=48[)6.2%, n=126) saidthey had receiveda positive diagnosisin the
last year, whilst the remainder(73.8% n=365) had not. Sixin ten men who receiveda positive STI
diagnosis(595%, n=75/126) in the last year, were diagnosedwith a rectal chlamydia, LGV or

gonorrhoea.

Next, for those men who reported an STltest in the last yea, we investigatewhether receivinga

positiveresultwasrelatedto anyof our keysociodemographigariables.
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5.3.1 ResultOf YourLastSTITest:ByNHSRegion

Cht? analysis(x*= 5.71, df=2, p=006) suggestedthat there were no significantdifferencesin the
proportion of participantswho reported a positive STltest in the last yearacrossthe 3 NHSregions

(seeTable5.7).

Table5.7 ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By NHSRegion

Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Positive 126 262 50 311 39 28.5 37 202
1 2ZDiagnosis 355 738 111 68.9 98 715 146 79.8
Total 481 161 137 183

5.3.2 ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By Age

Ch? analysis(x*= 2.59, df=3, p=0.46) suggestedthat there were no significantdifferencesin the

resultof Y S y18sESTltest, by age(seeTable5.8).

Table5.8. ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By Age
PositiveSTIDiagnosisn the No STIDiagnosidn the last

lastyear year
AgeRange Total n % n %
16-25years 79 21 266 58 734
26-35years 140 43 30.7 97 69.3
36-45years 100 22 220 78 78.0
46+years 162 40 24.7 122 753
Total 481 126 355

5.3.3ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By SexualOrientation

Ch? analysis(x?=2.80, df=1, p=0.09) suggestedhat gayidentified men were not significantlymore
likely to report a positive STldiagnosisin the last year than bisexual/straightidentified men (see

Table5.9).
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Table5.9. ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By SexualOrientation
PositiveSTIDiagnosisn the No STIDiagnosidn the lastyear

lastyear
SexualOrientation Total n % n %
Gay 410 114 27.8 296 72.2
Bisexual/Straight 62 11 177 51 82.3
Total 472 125 347 73.5

5.3.4ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By RelationshipStatus

Chf analysigx? =1.56, df=2, p=0.46 suggestedhat singlemen were not significantlymore likely to
report a positive STIdiagnosisin the last year comparedto men with a regularfemale partner or
thosewith aregularmalepartner (seeTable5.10).

Table5.10. ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By RelationshipStatus

PositiveSTIDiagnosisn  No STIDiagnosisn the lastyear
the lastyear

RelationshipStatus Total n % n %
Single 271 70 25.8 201 74.2
RegulaMale Partner 177 49 27.7 128 72.3
RegulafFemalePartner 25 4 16.0 21 84.0
Total 473 123 350

5.3.5ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By FinanciaMWorries

Ch? analysis (*=7.20, df=1, p<0.05 suggestedthat the result of GBa { a (a&t STltest was
patterned by financialworries, with men havingfinancialworries sometimes/allof the time (32.4%)
beingmore likely to havea positive STldiagnosign the lastyearcomparedto men with no financial
worries(214%) in the last yeafseeTable5.11).

Table5.11 ResultOf YourLastSTITest:By FinancialWorries
PositiveSTIDiagnosign No STIDiagnosisn the

the lastyear lastyear
FinancialWorries Total n % n %
Occasionally/Never 266 57 214 209 786
Sometimes/albf the time 207 67 32.4 140 676
Total 473 124 349
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5.4 Regularityof STltesting

In this study, 730 GBMSMidentified as HIV negative/untestedand sexuallyactive and reported an
STltest at some point in their lives. We askedthese men whether there was a regular pattern to
their STltesting. Of the 518/730 (71%) HIV negative/untestedmen who answeredthis question,
approximatelyfour in five men (79.9%0, n=409) reported a regular pattern of STltesting with the
remaining one fifth (20.1%, n=109 testing intermittently (see Figure 5.1). Data analysisalso
indicatesthat 73% (n=373/518) of all GBMSMest regularlyand at leastannuallyand in accordance
with BASHHyuidelines.Accordingly 27% (n=145518) of GBMSMin this study adopt variableand

intermittent approachessometriggeredby highrisksexualbehaviour.

STI testing pattern %
40

35

30

25

20 22
15

10

ol

Every 3 months Every 6 months Annualy Every few years No pattern

Figure5.1. STltesting pattern amongHIV-/untested sexuallyactive GBMSM

5.5 TestingForHIVANd/Or Other STIdn ThelLastYear

We combinedour data on HIV and STltesting in the previousyearto understandthe composite

testing behavioursfor sexuallyactive HI\t/untested menin Scotland(seeTable5.13).Overalla total
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of 600/901 (66.6%)sexuallyactive,HI\*/untested men, who addressed both the STI and HIV sections
of the SMMASH3 surveseported either an HIVtest, an STltest or both in the lastyearandassuch
may be consideredto be in touch with sexualhealth servicesin the widest sense.A further 33.4%

(n=168)reported no suchtestsin the lastyear.

Table5.13 TestingForHIVANnd/Or Other STIdn ThelLastYear

n %HIV-/untested

GBMSM
STltest only 16 1.80
HIV Testonly 121 134
Both STland HIVtest 463 514
Total tested 600 66.6
Neither test 301 334
Total Sample 901

5.6 WhereDid TheseMen Testln TheLastYear?

We askedthose menwho reported either an HIVand/or an STiest in the lastyear (n=600) to tell us
where they had beentested,givingthem a choiceof 15 options(seeTable5.14).Men were askedto
tick all optionsthat applied. Themost frequently statedtesting location was SteveRetsonProject a
gayspecific sexual health clinic in Glasg@®i.84 n=191), followed by Chalmers Sexual Health
Clinic, which hosts a gay specific sexual health clinic in Edinbur§bo(22-138) andgeneric (i.e. not
gay specifickexualhealth clinics (22.3% n=134). Interestingly using a home testing kit was the
fourth most popular seleced option (8% n=48 with similar number of people reporting being
tested in a sexualhealth clinic specificto gay men (7% n=42. Both GP (6.8% n=41) and generic

hospitalserviceq3.8% n=23 were fairly widely cited.
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Table5.14 WhereDid YouTestForHIVAnd/Or Other STIdn ThelLastYear?

n %
Sexuahealth/GUMclinic (not gayspecific) 134 223
SteveRetsonProject(Glasgow) 191 31.8
ChalmersSexuaHealthClinic(Edinburgh) 135 225
ROANMm-test (Edinburgh) 22 3.7
Anothersexuahealthclinicfor gaymen 42 7.0
GPPractice/Surgery 41 6.8
At a hospital(not GUMor sexuakhealthclinic) 23 38
| useda hometestingkit 48 8.0
TerrenceHigginsTrustFastTest 23 3.8
Agaysauna 19 3.2
Anotheroutreachor communityclinic 13 2.2
AnHIVclinic 3 0.5
Agaybar 15 25
WaverleyCare 18 3.0
Other 15 25

5.7 HPVKnowledgeand HPVWaccineUptake

The SMMASH3roject examinedD . a { akbwledgeabout HPV (human papillomavirussome

types ofwhich can cause genital warts andncer)alongsidethe proportion of the eligiblementhat

have been vaccinatedagainstHPV.Amongall the SMMASH3espondents,748 (67%)were eligible

for the HPVaccinethroughthe NHSserviceg(definedhereinasmen who have sex with meaged

up to 45 yearsin 2018, when the free HPV vaccinewas introduced in Scotland).Half (48%,

n=308 644) of the eligible GBMSMaddressingthe HPVvaccineuptake section have receivedthe

HPWaccine.
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5.7.1HPVKnowledge

Regardingeligible Y S y Kd@wledgetowards HPVinfection, as Figure5.1 shows,82% (n=533 650)
knew that HPVinfection is linked to an increasedrisk for genitalwarts and severaltypesof cancer;
78% (n=504/648 were aware of the existenceof the HPVvaccine;however,almost4 in 10 (39%,
n=397/646)eligible GBMSMdid not know that the vaccinewasavailableto all GBMSMaged<=45

yearsin Scotlandor free.

HPV VACCINE FREE OF CHARGE

m Didn't know this  m Already knew this
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AVAILABLE HPV VACCINE

m Didn't know this  m Already knew this

HPV & GENIRAL WARTS/CANCER
m Didn't know this  m Already knew this

Figure5.1. HPVrelated knowledge

5.7.2 HPWaccineUptakeby NHSRegion

Cht analysis(x*=24.9, df=2, p<0.00) suggestedthat there were significant differencesin the
proportion of participantswho reported receivingthe HPVvaccine with more men in NHSLothian
(59.6%)and iINNHS GGC (53.3%)eing vaccinatedagainstHPVcomparedto the RoS(36.5%)(see

Table5.15).
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Table5.15. HPWaccineuptake by NHSregion

Whole Sample NHSGGC NHSLothian RoS

n % n % n % n %
Vaccinated 308 47.8 121 53.3 90 59.6 97 36.5
Unvaccinatec 336 52.2 106 46.7 61 40.4 169 63.5
Total 644 227 35.2 151 23.4 266 41.3

5.7.3 HPWaccineuptake by Age

Cht? analysis(x=2.87, df=3, p=0.4]) suggestedthat there were no significantdifferencesin the

proportion of participantswho reported receivingthe HP\Waccineby age(seeTable5.16).

Table5.16.HPVVaccineUptake by Age

HPWaccinated HPVunvaccinated
AgeRange Total n % n %
16-25years 145 63 43.4 82 56.6
26-35years 263 134 51.0 129 49.0
36-45years 197 95 482 102 51.8
46+years 39 16 41.0 23 59.0
Total 644 308 47.8 336 51.2

5.7.4HPWaccineUptake by SexualOrientation

Ch? analysis(x*=9.57, df=1, p<0.005 suggestedthat there were significant differencesin the
proportion of participantswho reported receivingthe HPVvaccineby sexualorientation, suchthat
gay men (50.5%)were more likely to be vaccinatedagainstHPVcomparedto bisexual/straight
(33.3%)(seeTable5.17). Thisfinding might be explainedby the fact that only men who seltidentify

asGBVISMare currentlyeligiblefor the HPWaccinen the UK.
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Table5.17.HPVWWaccineUptake by SexualOrientation

HPWaccinated HPVunvaccinated
SexualOrientation Total n % n %
Gay 301 269 50.5 264 49.5
Bisexual/Straight 328 32 33.3 64 66.7
Total 629 301 47.9 328 52.1

5.7.5HPWaccineUptakeby RelationshipStatus

Ch? analysis(x*=985, df=2, p<0.005)suggestedthat there were significant differencesin the

proportion of participantswho reported receivingthe HPVWvaccineby relationshipstatus,suchthat

menwith a regularmale partner were significantlymore likely to be vaccinatedagainstHPV(52.2%)

comparedto singlemen (47.2%)yndmenwith aregularfemalepartner (23.5%)seeTable5.18).

Table5.18.HPVWaccineUptake by RelationshipStatus

HPWVaccinated HPVUnvaccinated
RelationshipStatus Total n % n %
Single 371 175 47.2 196 52.8
RegulamMale Partner 226 118 52.2 108 47.8
RegulafemalePartner 34 8 23.5 26 76.5
Total 631 301 47.7 330 52.3

5.7.6HPWaccineUptake by FinancialWorries

Cht? analysis(¥*=0.51, df=1, p=0.47) showed that the proportion of participants who reported

receivingthe HPWaccinewasnot patternedby financialworries(seeTable5.19).

Table5.19.HPWaccineuptake by FinancialWorries

HPWaccinated HPVUnvaccinated
FinancialWorries Total n % n %
Occasionally/Never 342 159 46.5 183 53.5
Sometimes/albf the time 296 146 49.3 150 50.7
Total 638 305 47.8 333 52.2
5.8 Summary

1 Therewasanincreasen the STiestingratessincethe SMMASH23urvey.53%o0f this sample

of sexuallyactive,HI\{/untested GBMSMhad an STltest in the previousyearwhilstin 2016,
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under half (45.1%)of these men had taken an STltest in the last year. This represents an
improvement towardscurrent guidelinesthough still means that over one third of sexually
active GBMSM in Scotland are not testing sufficiently regularly for STIs.

With regardsto the SMMASH3indings,menwith a regular female partnehisexual/straight
identified men and men living in the Ro®ere all lesslikely to report an STitest in the
previousyear. However, STI testing in the last year was not related to age fiamadhcial
worries in the last year.

A quarterof sexuallyactive, HI\ /untested GBVISMwho reported an STltest in the previous
yearsaidthey receiveda positive STldiagnosiswith 6 in 10 menwho receiveda positive STI
diagnosisin the last year, were diagnosedwith a rectal chlamydia,LGVor gonorrhoea
Amongthose men, men with financialworries sometimes/allof the time were significantly
more likely to receivea positive STldiagnosisin the last year comparedto men with no
financialworries. However,STIresultswere not patterned by any other sociodemographic
variable.

73%of all sexuallyactive, HI\A/untested GBMSMest regularlyand at leastannuallyand in
accordancewnith BASHHyuidelines Accordingly 27%of GBMSMn this study adopt variable
andintermittent approachessometriggeredby highrisk sexualbehaviour.

66.8% sexuallyactive,HI\A/untested menin this studyreported either an HIVtest, an STI
test or both in the lastyearwhilst a further 33.4%reported no suchtestsin the lastyear.

The main locations of testing were gay specific GUM services,non-gay-specific GUM
servicesGPsandhometestingkits.

Althoughthe HPVvaccineis availablefor GBMSMagedup to and 45 yearsold, half of the
eligible GBMSMn ScotlandremainunvaccinatedMen livingin Lothian,thosewith aregular
male partner and those who seltidentify as gay were more likely to be vaccinatedagainst

HPV NeverthelessHPWaccineuptakewasnot patternedby financialworriesor age.
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1 RegardingligibleY S y Kddwledgetowards HPVinfection, most men (82%)knewthat HPV
infection is linked to an increasedrisk for genital warts and severaltypes of cancer;78%
were aware of the existenceof the HPVvaccine;however, almost 4 in 10 (39%)eligible
GBMSMdid not know that the vaccinewas availableto all GBMSMaged <= 45 yearsin
Scotlandfor free. Increasingknowledge around vaccine accessibilityand availability is

requiredto increasefuture HPWaccineuptakeamongGBMSM

75



Chapter6 ¢ PrERuse,current andfuture intentions

6.1 PrepUseamongHIV-/untested GBMSM
ThischapterdescribedHIVpre-exposureprophylaxis(PrER useamongHI\:/untested GBMSMn the
SMMASH3tudy. We presentthe basicdescriptivestatistics(meanvalues,standarddeviation (sd),
frequency and percentages)for PrEPuse variablesand subsequentlyuse inferential statisticsto
determineif significantdifferenceswere observedfor eachof the followingvariables;
1. Acrosghe 3 NHSregionsof NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianandthe
Restof ScotlandRoS).
2. Byagecategory,groupedas aged 16-25 years,26-35 years,36-45 yearsand 46 years
andover.
3. Bysexualorientation, either gayor bisexual/straight.
4. Byrelationshipstatus,either single ,regularmalepartner or regularfemalepartner.

5. By financial status, reporting financial worries either W2 OOl A2y brf f @ K y S¢

YazySinoNeakysoo

6.2 CurrentPrepUseand PrEPsources

Thevastmajority of all HIVnegativeGBMSM94.1%,n=926/984)had heard about PrEP At the time
of surveycompletion,about1in 5 (21.6%n=213/984)HIVnegativéuntested GBMSMwere on PrEP,
with 13.2%(n=130/984)taking PrERdaily, 0.7%(n=7/984)taking PrEPon alternatingdaysand 7.7%

(n=76/984) when needed (or on demand/eventbased). A further 3.4% (n=33/984) of all HIV

negativemenwere pastPrERusers.
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Table6.1. PrERuseamongHIVGBMSM

n %

| haveNEVEReardof PrEP 58 5.9
| haveheardof PrEPbut nevertakenit 680 69.1
| amtaking PrERdaily 130 13.2
| amtakingPrEPRon alternatingdays 7 0.7
| amtaking PrERvhenneeded 76 7.7
| took PrEHnN the pastbut not now 33 3.4
Total 984

Out of all PrEPusers(past and current, n=246),87% (n=214)got their PrEPfrom an NHSsexual
health clinic, 9.3%(n=23)bought PrEPonling, 1.6%(n=4)bought PrEPfrom a private sexualhealth
clinic in Scotland,1.2%(n=3) got PrEPfreely as part of a trial, and 0.8% (n=2/246)from a friend,
boyfriend, or a sex partner (see Table 6.2). We now examine current PrEPuse by our five key
sociodemographivariables

Table6.2. What wasyour most recentway of getting PrEP?

n %
Freefrom a sexualhealth clinic/GUMclinic 214 87.0
Freeaspart of a clinicaltrial 3 1.2
| boughtPrERonline 23 9.3
| boughtprivately PrERrom aclinic 4 1.6
| got PrEFrom a friend/boyfriend/sexpartner 2 0.8
Total 246

6.2.1PrEPUse:by NHSRegion

Cht analysigx*=10.29,df=2,p<0.005)suggestedhat current PrERusewaspatternedby NHSegion,
suchthat men living in NHSGG(C(23.1%)and Lothian(27.5%)were more likely to be currently on
PrEPcomparedto thosein RoS(17.2%)seeTable6.3).It maybe that menin the RoSfind accessing
PrEPservicegmore difficult comparedto thoselivingin NHSLothianand GGG however,in order to

safelyinterpret this finding greateranalysis; potentially within a qualitativestudy ¢ isneeded.
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6.2.2PrERUse:ByAge

Cht analysigx*=13.74,df=3,p<0.001)suggestedhat current PrERusewasassociatedvith age,such
that older men (36-45 years 25.9% 46+ years 24.2%and 26-35 years, 21.5%owere significantly
more likely to be on PrEPcomparedto youngermen (16-25 years 11.2%. In fact, those aged46+

yearsweretwice more likelyto be on PrERcomparedto thoseaged16-25years(seeTable6.3).

Table6.3. PrEPUse:by KeySociodemographics

Sociodemographiwariable No PrEP Currentlyon Total
PreP

n % n % N
Total 771 784 213 216 984
NHSRegion
GGC 237 76.9 71 23.1 308
Lothian 179 725 68 27.5 247
RoS 355 82.8 74 17.2 429
Age
16-25years 143 88.8 18 11.2 161
26-35years 215 78.5 59 21.5 274
36-45years 147 74.2 51 258 198
46+years 266 75.8 85 24.2 351
SexualOrientation
Gay 601 75.2 198 2438 799
Bisexual/Straight 155 934 11 6.6 166
RelationshipStatus
Single 398 748 134 252 532
RegulaMale Partner 285 80.5 69 19.5 354
Regulaf-emalePartner 78 95.1 4 4.9 82
FinancialWorries
No (Occasional/Never) 426 77.2 126 228 552
Yes(Sometimes/Albf the time) 336 79.6 86 20.4 422

6.2.3PrEPUse:By SexualOrientation

Ch? analysis(x¥*=26.70,df=1, p<0.001)suggestedthat current PrEPuse was associatedto sexual
orientation, suchthat those men who identify themselvesas gay (24.8%)were more than three

timesmore likelyto currentlybe on PrERcomparedto bisexual/straighimen (6.6%)(seeTable6.3).
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6.2.4PrEPUse:By RelationshipStatus

Ch? analysis (x*=18.62, df=2, p<0.001) suggestedthat current PrEP use was associatedto
relationshipstatus. Unsurprisinglymen with a regularfemale partner (4.9%)were significantlyless
likely to be on PrEPcomparedto those with a regular male partner (19.5%)and those who were

single(25.2%)seeTable6.3).

6.2.5PrERUse:By FinancialWorries

Cht analysis(x*=0.84, df=1, p=0.36)suggestedthat current PrEPuse was not related to financial

worries(seeTable6.3).

6.3 StoppingPrEP

Thirty-three SMMASH®articipantsreported that they usedto get PrEPRIn the past, but they have
now discontinuedits use.We further exploredthe reasonsbehindtheir decisionto stop taking PrEP
by askingthem & / lygl tell us why you stoppedtakingt NP tP&ricipantscould selectas many
optionsasthey felt they were relevantfor them; the first nine optionslistedin Table6.4 below have
beeninformed by the existingliterature whilst & took PrEPast 9 twéssuggestedisd 2 (i ie&Sons

for stoppingt NXDby &sizeablenumberof SMMASH3espondentsaddressinghis question.

Themostpopularreasonfor stoppingPrERvasenteringa stablerelationship(39.4% n=13 followed
by experiencingside-effects (36.4% n=12. Too much testing and clinical visits (18.2% n=6),
forgetting to take PrER18.2% n=6), and gettingworried about potential consequencesf long-term
use(15.2% n=5 were alsoselectedby almost1in 5 men. A smallernumberof respondentsselected
PrEPaffordability (6.1% n=2) and accessibility9.1% n=3) asprimary reasonsfor stoppingPrEPNo
longerwishingto havesexwithout condomswasselectedby a fewmen (9.1% n=3) whilst only one

(3%)participant said he stopped PrEPbecausea health professionaladvisedthem to stop takingit.
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Interestingly,another three (9.1% n=3) men reported taking PrEPas PEPas & 2 (1 KB N& ®ry a ¢
stoppingPrEpP.

Table6.4. Reasondor StoppingPrEP

Reasondor StoppingPreP Participantsselectingeachoption
n %

| wasworried about possibleconsequencesf long-term PrERus 5 15.2

| experiencedsideeffects 12 36.4

| entereda stablerelationshipwhere my risk of getting HIVis low 13 39.4

I no longerwant to havesexwithout condoms 3 9.1
| kept forgettingto take my PrEP 6 18.2
| couldnot afford PrEP 2 6.1
I canno longeracces$rEP 3 9.1
6
1

Toomuchtestingandclinicalvisits 18.2

My doctor, nurseor other health professionabdvisedme to stop 3.0
takingPrEP

| took PrERPasPEP 3 9.1
Total 33

6.4 Intention to TakePrERAN the Future

We askedall the HIV negativemen (n=712)whether they would considertaking PrERn the future.

As Table6.5 shows,just over halfwould considertaking PrEPin the future (55.2%,n=393)whilst
44.8%(n=319)would not or probably would not take PrEP in the future. In particular, 11.8% (n=84)
said that they would not take PrEP in the future aB8% (n=235)said thatthey were unsure
whether they would take PrEi the future. Next, we askedthe men who said that they would
considertaking PrEPin the future (n=393)what regimenthey would considertaking Most men
(55.5%,n=218) said they would considertaking PrEPregularly, 30.8% (n=121)event based, and
13.7%(n=54)were unsure.

Tableb6.5. Intention to take PrEFAnN the Future

n % Whole Sample(n)
| would not considefwere unsure about 319 44.8 712
taking PrERN the future
I would considertaking PrEFn the future 393 55.2
| would considertaking PrEFnN the future: 393
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Regularly(Everyday) 187 47.6

Regularlyeveryother day) 31 7.9
Eventbased(i.e. only take it when| planto 121 30.8
havesexwithout condoms)

| don@know 54 13.7

Next, we further examinedthe reasonswhy some men would not consider,or they were unsure
abouttakingPrEHRN the future.

Those nenwho saidthat they would not considerfuture PrERuse (n=84)they were further askedto
selectasmanyreasons why they would not take PrEP in the futasghey felt they were relevant
for them; theseoptionshavebeeninformed from pastresearchandarelistedin Table6.6.

Table 6.6

Table 6.6. Reasons for not taking PrEP in the future

Reasons for not taking PrEP in the Futur: Participants selecting each option
n %

L R2y Qi KI @S NIa]e 55 65.5

| prefer other safer sex methods (e.g. 32 38.1

condoms)

I am worried about possible siekffects 29 34.5

PrEP only protects against HIV, not othel 19 22.6

STIs

L R2y Qi tA1S dGF1AY 15 17.9

WY y20 &adz2NB AF t ND 7 8.3

Too much testing and clinical visits 6 7.1

| am worried about what my family and 5 6.0

friends might think if they found out | was

on PrEP

L R2 y2i GKAY]l LQf- 4 4.8

| am worried about what my separtner(s) 2 2.4

might think if they found out | was on PrE
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| am worried about being judged by my 2 2.4
healthcare provider

Whole sample 84

Havingsafa sex(65.5%n=55),preferencefor other safersexmethods(38.1% n=32), potential side
effects (34.824 n=29 and lack of protection againstother STIs(22.6%4 n=19 were the most
commonly cited reasonsamong those SMMASHJarticipantswho said that they would not take
PrERnN the future. Interestingly,17.%6 (n=15)of those men saidthat they do not like taking pills and
for this reasonthey would not considertaking PrEFn the future. Only8.3% (n=7)saidthat they are
unsureabout PrERefficacyand another4.8% (n=4)saidthat they do not think that they are at risk of
HIV, and for thesereasonsthey do not intend to take PrERN the future. 7.1%(n=6)saidthat they
do not intend to take PrEPbecauseof the high number of testsand visitsrequired for PrEPuptake.
Similarly,a very small proportion of survey participantssaid that they would avoid PrEPbecause
they are worried about what significantothers, suchasfamily (6% n=5), sexpartner(s)(2.4% n=2)

or healthcareproviders(2.4% n=2) would think about PrERseeTable6.6).

Similarly, hose men who said that theyere unsure about getting PrEP in the futre235) they

were further asked to select as many reasons why tlveye not sure aboutaking PrEP in the future

as they felt they were relevant for them; these optionssbabeen informed from past research and

are listed in Table @.

Similar to men who said that they would not take PrEP in the future, having safer sex (54.9%, n=129),
lack of protection against other STIs (31.5%, n=74), potential side eftédsER302%, n=71pand
preferencefor other safer sex method&9.4%, n=69) were the most popular reasons among those
men who were unsure about taking PrEP in the future (see Table 6.7). Onlyr&2%said that

they wereunsure about getting PrEP because tlteynot think that they are at risk of HIwhilst

another 8.96 (n=21) said thahey were unsure about PrEP efficacy. About 1 in 9 men said that the
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high number of tests and visits required for PrEP uptélid6%, n=32)vould probably discourage
them from taking PrEP in the future. Similarly, about 1 in 10 seEd that theymight avoid PrEP
because they are worried about what significant others, such as fab@l$#6, n-30), sex partner(s)

(9.4%, n22) or healthcare praiders 8.9%, n=2) would think about PrEP (see Tabl@)6.

Table 67. Reasons fobeing unsure aboutaking PrEP in the future
Reasons fobeing unsure aboutaking Participants selecting each option
PrEP in the Future

n %
L R2y Qi KI @S NIaje 129 54.9
PrEP only protects against HIV, not othel 74 31.5
STIs
| am worried about possible siekdffects 71 30.2
| prefer other safer sex methods (e.g. 69 29.4
condoms)
Too much testing and clinical visits 32 13.6
| am worried about what my family and 30 12.8
friends might think if they found out | was
on PrEP
| am worried about what my sex partner(: 22 9.4
might think if they found out | was on PrE
L WY y2G &adaNB AT t 21 8.9
| amworried about being judged by my 21 8.9
healthcare provider
L R2yQld tA1S GF1AY 19 8.1
L R2 y2i 0GKAY]l LQf- 17 7.2
Whole sample 235
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Next, we examineHIV negativeY S y ifténtion to take PrEPIn the future by eachof the five key

sociodemographiwariables.

6.4.1Intention to take PrERN the future: by NHSregion

Cht analysigx*=3.26,df=2,p=0.19)suggestedhat future PrERusewasnot patternedby NHSregion
(seeTable6.8).

6.4.2Intention to take PrEAN the future: By Age

Cht analysig(¥*=13.11,df=3, p<0.05)suggestedhat future PrEPuse was associatedwvith age,such
that youngermen (16-25 years 68.2% were significantlymore likely to take PrEPin the future

comparedto older men (26-35years,55.3%;36-45 years 54%,46+years,48.8% (seeTable6.8).

Table6.8. Future PrEPUse:By Sociodemographi®/ariables

Sociodemographivariable PrePin Future  NoPrEHRn Total
future

n % n % N
Total 393 552 319 4438 712
NHSRegion
GGC 124 56.1 97 43.9 221
Lothian 79 49.1 82 50.9 161
RoS 190 57.6 140 424 330
Age
16-25years 90 68.2 42 31.8 132
26-35years 112 55.2 91 44.8 203
36-45years 74  54.0 63 46.0 137
46+years 117 48.8 123 513 240
SexualOrientation
Gay 326 57.2 244 428 570
Bisexual/Straight 64 504 63 49.6 127
RelationshipStatus
Single 212 576 156 424 368
RegulaMale Partner 150 55.1 122 449 272
Regulaf-emalePartner 28 4338 36 56.3 64
FinancialWorries
No (Occasional/Never) 206 519 191 48.1 397
Yes(Sometimes/Albf the time) 182 595 124 405 306
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6.4.3Intention to take PrERN the future: By SexualOrientation

Cht analysis(x*=1.95,df=1, p=0.16)suggestedthat future PrEPuse was not patterned by sexual

orientation (seeTable6.8).

6.4.5Intention to take PrERN the future: By RelationshipStatus

Ch? analysis (x*=4.22, df=2, p=0.12) suggestedthat future PrEP use was not patterned by

relationshipstatus(seeTable6.8).

6.4.6Intention to take PrEAN the future: By FinanciaWorries

Ch? analysis(x¥*=4.02, df=1, p<0.05) suggestedthat future PrEPuse was patterned by financial
worries, suchthat menwith no financialworries (59.5%)were more likely to take PrERn the future

comparedto menwho hadfinancialworries(51.9%)seeTable6.8).

6.5 PerceivedPrEPacceptability

We examinedSMMASH3articipantattitudes towards PrEPacceptability.In doing so, a total of 8
items of The Attitudes toward Pre-ExposureProphylaxis(PrEP)Scale(Jaspalet al., 2019) were
developedby the researchteam to be more appropriatefor the Scottishcontext. Then,the scale
was piloted in a group of Scotlandbased GBMSMexperts. The 8 items of the PreExposure

ProphylaxigPrEPBcaleautilizedin the SMMASHsurveyare presentedin Table6.8.

As Table 6.9 shows, most people agreed (strongly agree and agree)that people who do not use
condomsshould take PrEP(89.7%,n=827)and that PrEPis likely to work (86%,n=790).Similarly,
85.5%(n=785)agreedthat the NHSshould fund PrEPand 89.3%(n=820)that PrEPis an exciting
breakthroughin medicalscience.The majority of SMMASH3espondents(66%,n=605)disagreed

(disagreeand stronglydisagres) that PrERdloesmore harmthan good; however,4 in 10 men (42.3%,
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n=385)were unsure about whether PrEPcan have seriousside effects. Interestingly, half of the

participants(50%,n=458)thought that PrEPRwill encouragepeopleto take sexualrisks.

Table6.9. Iltemsof TheAttitudes toward Pre-ExposureProphylaxis(PrEP)Scale

In the lastyear,haveyou Strongly Agree  Neither Disagree Strongly  Total
experiencedany of the following Agree agreeor Disagree
things? disagree

n % n % n % n % n % N

Peoplewho donQusecondoms 698 75.7 129 14 74 8 11 1.2 10 1.1 922
shouldtake PrEP

PrERslikelyto work 557 60.6 233 254 112122 13 14 4 04 919
PrERwill probablyhaveserious 49 5.4 96 10.5 385 42.3 260 28.5 121 13.3 911
sideeffects

TheNHSshouldfund PrEP 654 71.2 131 143 86 94 26 28 21 23 918
PrERs anexcitingbreakthrough 632 68.8 188 205 82 89 8 09 8 0.9 918
in medicalscience

PrERdJoesmore harmthangood 37 4.0 47 5.1 227 24.8 275 30 330 36 916
PrEPRwill encouragepeopleto 187 20.4 271 29.6 248 27 137149 74 8.1 917
take sexualrisks

Peoplewill probablytake PrEP 244 26.6 358 39 233254 73 80 9 1.0 917
correctly,asdirectedby their

doctor/nurse.

In order to analysehow Y' S y dRtifudes towards PrEPvariedby our key sociodemographiwariables
and after reversingsomeof the items of the scale,we createda new variablewhichsummedY Sy Q &
responseon eachof the attitudes towards PrEPscalevariables.We refer to this hereinasY Sy Q &
OverallPrEPAcceptabilityScore(OPAS)a S y ORASscorevaried from 8, denoting low perceived
PrEPacceptabilityto 40, denoting high perceivedPrEPacceptability.As such, higher valueson the
OPAScalerepresentedhigher perceivedPrEPacceptability. Overall,the meanscoreon OPASor all
HIVnegativeparticipantsin this studywas16.2 (SD=4.4jand scoresrangedfrom a minimum of 8 to

amaximumof 40.
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6.5.10PASBy NHSRegion

Oneway ANOVA(F=1.60df(2,899),p=0.20)suggestedhat there were no significantdifferencesin

Y S yduerallperceivedPrEPacceptabilityacrossthe 3 NHSRegions.

6.5.20PASByAge

Oneway ANOVA(F=3.70df(3,898),p<0.05)suggestedthat age was significantlyrelated to overall
PrEPacceptability.Posthoc analysessuggestedhat men aged 16-25 years(Mean OPAS=15.2)ad
significantlylower perceivedPrEPacceptabilitycomparedto men aged 26-35 (Mean OPAS=16.4)
andthoseaged46+years(Mean OPAS=16.6Rerceived’rEPacceptabilityfor menaged26-35 years

(MeanOPAS=16.@yasnot significantlydifferent from older or youngermen.

6.5.30PASBY SexualOrientation

AnindependentsamplesT-test (1(881)=-2.34,p<0.05)suggestedhat sexualorientation wasrelated
to overall perceivedPrEPacceptability suchthat straight/bisexuaimen (Mean OPAS=17.0kported
significantlyhigher PrEP acceptabilitpomparedto those who identified themselvesas gay (Mean

OPAS=16.0).

6.5.40PASBYy RelationshipStatus

Oneway ANOVA(F=0.97 df(2,886),p=0.38)suggestedthat relationship statuswas not related to

overallperceivedPrEPacceptability.

6.5.50PASByFinancialWorries

Independent Samples T-test (1(891)=0.62, p=0.53) suggested that overall perceived PreP

acceptabilitywasnot different by financialworries.
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6.6 Summary

l

1in 5 (21.6%)HIVnegative/untestedGBMSMwere on PrEPwith 13.2%of all HI\t/untested

men taking PrEPdaily, 0.7%taking PrEPon alternatingdaysand 7.7%on-demand A further
3.4%of all HIVnegativemenwere pastPrERusers.

The vast majority of current and past PrEPusers(87%)got their PrEPfrom an NHSsexual
healthclinicandalmost1in 10 men (9.3%)ought PrERonline.

Men livingin NHSLothianand GGCand older men (36-45 plusyears)were significantlymore

likely to be on PrEPcomparedto those residingin the RoSand youngermen (16-35 years).
Similarly menwho identify themselvesasgaywere three timesmore likely to be currentlyon

PrEPcomparedto bisexual/straightmen whilst men with a regular female partner were

significantlylesslikely to be on PrEPcomparedto those with a regular male partner and

thosewho were single.However current PrERusewasnot patternedby financialworries.

33 men said that they were past PrEPusers. Commonreasonsfor stopping PrEPinclude
entering a stable relationship (39.4%) experiencingside-effects (36.4%),a i 2ngch testing

and clinical @ A & (180286} forgetting to take PrEP(18.2%),getting worried about potential

consequencesf longterm use (15.2%)and no longerwishingto havesexwithout condoms
(9.1%).

Over half of HIVuntested men would considertaking PrEPIn the future (55.2%),whilst

44.8%would not. Havingsafe sex preferencefor other safer sex methods potential side
effects and lack of protection againstother STIswere the most commonly cited reasons
amongthose SMMASHJarticipantswho said that they would not or probably would not
take PrEHN the future.

Intention to take PrERN the future wasnot associatedo relationshipstatus,NHSegion,and

sexualorientation. However,youngermen (16-25 years)were significantlymore likely to take

PrEPRin the future comparedto older men (17-25 years,26-35 years,36-45 years)and men
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with no financialworries were more likely to take PrERIn the future comparedto menwho
hadfinancialworries.

Overall, GBMSMhold positive attitudes towards PrEPacceptability;most agreedthat people
who do not use condomsshould take PrEP(89.7%);PrEPis likely to work (86%);it is an
excitingbreakthroughin medicalscience(89.3%) and NHSshould fund PrEP (85.5%Most
men (66%)disagreedthat PrEPdoes more harm than good; however,4 in 10 men (42.3%)
were unsureabout whether PrERcan haveseriousside effectswhilst half of the participants
(50.0%) thoughthat PrEPRwill encouragepeopleto take sexualrisks.

D. a{ pe€ceivedPrEPacceptabilitywas not patterned by financialworries, NHSregion,
and relationship status. However,men aged 16-25 years had significantlylower perceived
PrEPacceptabilitycomparedto menaged26-35 andthoseaged46+years.Similarly,gaymen
had signifcantly lower perceived PrEPacceptabilitycomparedto those who identified as

straight/bisexual.
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Chaper 7 - SexualFunction

7.1Introduction

Thischapterdescribesthe sexualfunction of menin SMMASR study who were sexuallyactive in
the previousyear and addressedhis section(n=914). Toassesgheseissuescomponentsfrom the
SexualFunctionClinicalUse scale was employed, which was originally developedas part of the
Wh | { Sudvgybf Sexualttitudesand[ A T S &tidy NSTSAMitchell et al, 2013).We present
the basicdescriptivestatistics(frequencyand percentagesjor sexualfunction clinicaluse scaleand
subsequentlyuseinferential statisticsto determineif significantdifferenceswere observedfor each

of the followingvariables;

1. Acrosghe 3 NHSregionsof NHSGreaterGlasgowand Clyde(GGC)NHSLothianand

the Restof ScotlandRo$.

2. Byagecategory,groupedasaged16-25years,26-35years,36-45 yearsand 46 years

andover.

3. Bysexualorientation, either gayor bisexual/straight.

4. Byrelationshipstatus,either single regularmalepartner or regularfemalepartner.

5. By financial status, reporting financial worries either W2 OO aA 2 yorf f @ k y S¢

wa2ySiomeakysao

7.2 SexualFunctiong SexuallyActive GBMSM

Atotal of 8 itemsfrom the NATSAISexuaFunctionscale(seeMitchell et al., 2013)were developed
to be more appropriateto GBVSM participants(seeTable7.1). Keychangeswvere madeto item #4
(addingthe word W dzy & | # GcBndvidedgehat certaintypesof pain may be desirableduring sex,

e.g. BDSMetc.), items #6 and #7 (includingthe word W O da¥ @&more familiar and contemporary
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